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Re: Invitation to the Meeting of the Trust Unitholders No. 1/2025 

To: Trust unitholders of C.P. Tower Leasehold Real Estate Investment Trust (CPTREIT) 

Enclosure 1.  Information Memorandum on the Transaction between CPTREIT and Related Person of 

the REIT Manager 

 2.  Opinion Report of the Independent Financial Advisor on the Transactions between 

CPTREIT and the Related Person of the REIT Manager 

 3.  Procedures for Meeting Attendance and Granting of Proxy 

 4.  Proxy Form A 

 5.  Proxy Form B 

 6.  Profile of Independent Director for Granting Proxy of Trust Unitholders 

 7.  Map of the Venue of the Meeting 

 8.  List of the Trust Unitholders 

As the Board of Directors’ Meeting of CP Land REIT Growth Company Limited (the “Company” or the "REIT 

Manager"), as the REIT manager of the C.P. Tower Property Leasehold Real Estate Investment Trust ("CPTREIT") on 7 October 

2025 has resolved to call for the Meeting of the Trust Unitholders No. 1/2025 on Friday 28 November 2025 at 14.00 - 16.00 

hrs., Avani Ratchada Bangkok Hotel , No. 1 Ratchadaphisek Road, Din Daeng Sub-District, Din Daeng District, Bangkok 10400 

pursuant to the map of the venue of the Meeting provided in Enclosure 7, whereby the registration for the trust unitholders will 

commence at 12.30 hrs., please cordially be invited to attend the Meeting per such date, time and venue, to consider matters 

pursuant to the following 2 agendas: 

Agenda 1  To consider and approve the lease of building spaces and the related service provisions by CPTREIT to 

the tenants, who are related persons of the REIT Manager 

Objective and Rationale 

As the the conversion of the C.P. Tower Growth Leasehold Property Fund (“CPTGF”) into CPTREIT was 

completed toward the end of 2024 , CPTREIT has invested in the main assets by acquiring all rights and obligations of 

the CPTGF under the land and building lease agreements for C.P. Tower 1 (Silom) (“CPT1 Project”), C.P. Tower 2 

(Fortune Town) (“CPT2 Project”), and C.P. Tower 3 (Phayathai) (“CPT3 Project”), entered into between C.P. Land Public 

Company Limited (“C.P. Land”), as the lessor, and the CPTGF, as the lessee. CPTREIT has also acquired the rights and 

obligations of the CPTGF under agreements related to the income procurement from the main assets in which CPTREIT 
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has invested, namely, the lease agreements and/or service agreements entered into between CPTGF, as the lessor, and 

the tenants. 

As the lease term and related service agreements between CPTREIT and the tenants who are connected 

persons of the REIT Manager, as listed below, in respect of the CPT1 and CPT2 Projects, will expire on 31 December 

2025, the Board of Directors has resolved to propose to the Trust Unitholders’ Meeting for consideration and approval of 

the lease of building space and provision of related services of CPTREIT in the CPT1 Projects and CPT2 Project to tenants 

who are related persons of the REIT Manager, as follows:  

No. Tenants Project Type 

Approximate 

Area 

(Sq.m.) 

Lease and 

Service 

Term 

(Years) 

Rental and Service 

Fees Throughout the 

Lease and Service 

Term (Not Less Than) 

(Baht) 

1 CP All Public Company Limited  CPT1 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Office 9,930.50 3 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

316,385,730.00  

2 Stock 21.00 113,400.00  

3 Counter Service Co., Ltd. Office 136.00 4,332,960.00  

4 Office 57.00 1,816,020.00  

5 CPF (Thailand) Public Company Limited Office 6,309.00 201,004,740.00  

6 Stock 29.32 342,000.00  

7 
Charoen Pokphand Group Company 

Limited 
Office 136 

132,633,180.00  

8 
Charoen Pokphand Foods Public Company 

Limited 
Office 57 

121,832,640.00  

9 C.P. Intertrade Co., Ltd. Office 2,206.00 70,283,160.00  

10 Inter Fruits & Vegetable Co., Ltd. Office 5.00 159,300.00  

11 CPH Telco Company Limited Office 5.00 159,300.00  

12 U N S Agrochemical Co., Ltd. Office 5.00 159,300.00  

13 Food for Health and Longevity Co., Ltd. Office 5.00 159,300.00  

14 CPF Food Service Co., Ltd. Office 5.00 159,300.00  

15 D and T Family Corporation Limited Office 5.00 159,300.00  

16 Altervim Power EV Co., Ltd. Office 5.00 159,300.00  

17 Altervim Company Limited Office 5.00 159,300.00  

18 Bangkok Vet Drug Company Limited Office 43.00 1,369,980.00  

19 Wide Broadcast Co., Ltd. Office 5.00 159,300.00  

20 Charoen Pokphand Holding Co., Ltd. Office 10.00 318,600.00  

21 Chonburi Transportation Company Limited Office 5.00 159,300.00  

22 CP Origin Co., Ltd. Office 5.00 159,300.00  

23 Unique Network Co., Ltd. Office 5.00 159,300.00  

24 Super Safe Service Co., Ltd. Office 126.00 4,014,360.00  

25 Stock 138.50 720,000.00  
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No. Tenants Project Type 

Approximate 

Area 

(Sq.m.) 

Lease and 

Service 

Term 

(Years) 

Rental and Service 

Fees Throughout the 

Lease and Service 

Term (Not Less Than) 

(Baht) 

26 CPF Training Center Co., Ltd. CPT1 Office 146.00 3 4,651,560.00  

27 Office 188.00 5,989,680.00  

28 RBPI (Thailand) Co., Ltd. Office 10.00 318,600.00  

29 C.P. Merchandising Company Limited Office 32.00 1,019,520.00  

30 Office 101.00 3,217,860.00  

31 CPF Food Network Co., Ltd. Office 265.00 8,442,900.00  

32 CPF IT Center Co., Ltd. Office 1,722.00 54,862,920.00  

33 C and F Store Company Limited Office 20.00 637,200.00  

34 Ayutthaya Port & ICD Co., Ltd. Office 50.00 1,593,000.00  

35 Ban Phe Interfood Company Limited Office 20.00 637,200.00  

36 
Bangkok Produce Merchandising Public 

Company Limited 
Office 1,650.00 

52,569,000.00  

37 CPPC Public Company Limited Office 168.00 5,352,480.00  

38 CPPC Poly Material Co., Ltd. Office 5.00 159,300.00  

39 
Perfect Companion Group Company 

Limited 
Office 780.00 

24,850,800.00  

40 E.C.I. Group Co., Ltd. Office 127.00 4,046,220.00  

41 Office 188.00 5,989,680.00  

42 Dianamic Inter Transport Co., Ltd. Office 190.00 6,053,400.00  

43 
Leadership Development Charoen 

Pokphand Group Co., Ltd. 
Office 281.00 

8,952,660.00  

44 Bangkok Civil Industrial Company Limited Office 18.00 573,480.00  

45 Advance Pharma Co., Ltd. Office 84.00 2,676,240.00  

46 
CPF Restaurant and Food Chain Company 

Limited 

CPT2 Media - 648,000.00  

Total 1,050,320,070.00 

In this regard, during the lease and service term related to CPTREIT of the building spaces leased and 

related services provided to the tenants as mentioned above, such tenants may relocate or change the leased spaces 

among themselves or with other tenants within the same building project, provided that the total leased area, rental fees, 

and service fees to be received by CPTREIT shall remain in the same amount as specified above. 

Since the REIT Manager has CP Group as a major shareholder that is, the REIT Manager has CP Land as its 

major shareholder holding approximately 99.99 percent of the total voting shares, and CP Land has CP Group as its 

major shareholder holding approximately 46.4386 percent of the total voting shares, and as the aforementioned tenant 
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has CP Group as a major shareholder in common with the REIT Manager and/or is a person under the influence of CP 

Group and/or a person related to the REIT Manager in making significant decisions, determining policies, managing, or 

conducting operations, and/or is a person who may cause the REIT Manager and/or CPTREIT to have a conflict of interest 

in making decisions whether to act for the benefit of such person or for the best interest of CPTREIT, pursuant to the 

definition of related person under the the Notification of the Office of the Securities and Exchange Commission No. SorRor. 

26/2555 (2012) Re: Provisions relating to Particular, Terms and Conditions in a Trust Deed of Real Estate Investment Trust 

(as amended) (the “Notification SorRor. 26/2555”), each of the above tenants is therefore regarded as a related person 

of the REIT Manager. Accordingly, the lease of building spaces and the related service provisions of CPTREIT to the 

aforementioned tenants shall be deemed a transaction between CPTREIT and the related persons of the REIT Manager. 

For the purpose of calculating the transaction size in a transparent manner and in accordance with good corporate 

governance principles and the relevant regulations, the Company has considered and aggregated all transactions 

between CPTREIT, and the related persons of the REIT Manager as listed in the above table, including certain 

transactions beyond those required under the relevant regulations. When the aggregate size of all such transactions is 

considered, it has a value of Baht 20,000,000 or more or exceeds 3 percent of the net asset value of CPTREIT (whichever 

is higher). The net asset value of CPTREIT was Baht 9,358,859,006.36 as of 31 July 2025. That is, the total rental and 

service fees throughout the lease and service terms of all transactions amount to not less than Baht 1,050,320,070.00, 

representing not less than 11.2227 percent of the net asset value of CPTREIT. When combined with the transactions 

between CPTREIT and the related persons of the REIT Manager within the past six months arising from the related 

persons listed in the above table or their connected persons, the total transaction value amounts to not less than Baht 

1,087,406,582.40, representing not less than 11.6190 percent of the net asset value of CPTREIT. Therefore, such 

transactions require approval from the Meeting of the Trust Unitholders of CPTREIT by a vote of not less than three-

fourths (3/4) of all votes of the trust unitholders attending the meeting and entitled to vote, pursuant to the Trust Deed of 

CPTREIT and Notification No. SorRor. 26/2555. 

The Information Memorandum on the Transaction between CPTREIT and Related Person of the REIT 

Manager is as attached in the Enclosure 1. 

In this regard, the REIT Manager has appointed Asia Plus Advisory Company Limited as an independent 

financial advisor to provide opinions and analysis of the information relating to such transaction for consideration in 

resolving the relevant agendas. The opinion of the independent financial advisor is provided in Enclosure 3. 

For the sake of clarity, even though Agenda 1 to be proposed to the Meeting of the Trust Unitholders of 

CPTREIT No. 1/2025 for consideration and approval was not approved by the Meeting of the Trust Unitholders of CPTREIT 

No. 1/2025, CPTREIT shall still be able to lease building spaces and the related service provisions to the tenants as 

mentioned above by complying with the criteria under the notifications and regulations relevant to the transaction 
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between the REIT and related persons of the REIT Manager (including the criteria regarding the consideration of the 

transaction size of the transaction between the REIT and related persons of the REIT Manager and the criteria regarding 

the approval system for the transaction between the REIT and related persons of the REIT Manager) 

In this regard, the REIT Manager therefore proposed to the Meeting of the Trust Unitholders to approve the 

lease of building spaces and the related service provisions by CPTREIT to the tenants, who are related persons of the 

REIT Manager with the details as proposed, and to approve the REIT Manager and/or the Trustee to be the authorized 

person in the following actions: 

(1) To prescribe and/or amend structures, conditions and/or provisions in relation to the lease of 

building spaces and the related service provisions by CPTREIT, insofar as it is not contradictory to the resolution of the 

Meeting of the Trust Unitholder of CPTREIT and/or the order or the recommendation of the Office of the Securities and 

Exchange Commission (the “Office of the SEC”) and/or the Stock Exchange of Thailand and/or any other relevant 

authorities, including to contact with the Office of the SEC, the Stock Exchange of Thailand, any government agency or 

any governmental organization or any person for such purpose. 

(2) To negotiate, prepare, sign, deliver and/or amend the lease agreement and service agreements for 

the lease of building spaces and the related service provisions by CPTREIT and/or relevant documents pursuant to the 

details above upon CPTREIT having obtained approval from the trust unitholders, including proceeding with 

communication with the Office of the SEC, the Stock Exchange of Thailand, any government agency or any governmental 

organization or any person for such purpose. 

(3) To perform any other acts necessary for or related to the above purposes in all respects so as to 

ensure a success in the aforementioned acts, including appointment and/or removal of sub-authorized persons to 

perform the acts in (1) and/or (2) above so as to ensure a success in the aforementioned acts. 

REIT Manager’s Opinion 

The REIT Manager is of the view that the lease of the building spaces and the related services provision by 

CPTREIT to the tenants as described above, including the rental and service fees specified above, are reasonable, 

because such transactions are beneficial to CPTREIT and the trust unitholders and do not contravene the Trust Deed of 

CPTREIT or any other applicable laws. The aforesaid tenants are large companies and are related with CP Group, which 

is a major conglomerate with strong financial standing. The rental and service conditions are reasonable and appropriate 

when compared with those offered to other tenants of the CPT1 Project and/or CPT2 Project. 

  



 

6 

Trustee’s Opinion 

The Trustee has considered and is of view that the entering into of the transactions between CPTREIT and 

the related persons of the REIT Manager, as well as the consideration and resolution on this agenda, are not in conflict 

with the Trust Deed of CPTREIT or any applicable laws. The Trustee observed that the proposed increase in rental fees 

and service fees for office space from Baht 875 per square meters per month to Baht 885 per square meters per month, 

representing an increase of approximately 1.15 percent, is lower than the average adjustment rate of rental fees and 

service fees applied in previous renewals. Nevertheless, the rental fees and service fees of Baht 885 per square meters 

per month to be received by CPTREIT are comparable to the market rate and are higher than the market average rate of 

Baht 854 per square meters per month, as indicated in the opinion of the independent financial advisor. 

Resolution 

This Agenda requires approval from the Meeting of the Trust Unitholders by a vote of not less than 3/4 (three-

fourth) of all votes of trust unitholders attending the Meeting and having the right to vote. 

In this regard, in counting of votes of all trust unitholders having the right to vote, the Company will not include 

the votes from the trust unitholders with special interest in the proposed Agenda. The details of the trust unitholders with 

special interest in the proposed Agenda is provided in Enclosure 8. 

Agenda 2 To consider other matters (if any) 

The trust unitholders are cordially invited to attend the Meeting per the date, time and venue as 

aforementioned. In this regard, the Company will start the registration at 12.30 hrs. The Company has prescribed the date 

of determination of the list of trust unitholders eligible to attend the Meeting of the Trust Unitholders of CPTREIT No. 1/2025 to 

be on 24 October 2025 (Record Date). 

In case any trust unitholder is unable to attend the Meeting and casts the vote by himself or herself and 

wishes to authorize a person to attend the Meeting on his or her behalf, please complete and sign one of the Proxy Forms 

attached to this Invitation to the Meeting of the Trust Unitholders as provided in Enclosure 4 and Enclosure 5 The Proxy 

Forms can also be downloaded via https://www.cptreit.com/th/home Please duly affix the stamp duty of Baht 20 thereon. 

The trust unitholder may appoint the independent director of the REIT Manager, as his or her proxy, to attend the Meeting 

and cast the vote on his or her behalf at this Meeting. Profile of Independent Director for Granting Proxy of Trust 

Unitholders is provided in Enclosure 6 

For the trust unitholders attending the Meeting by themselves and the proxy holders attending the Meeting 

on the trust unitholders’ behalf, please present evidence of your identification for attending the Meeting as per the details 

in Enclosure 3 ที� which has been delivered to the trust unitholders together with this Invitation to the Meeting of the Trust 
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Unitholders and submit them to the REIT Manager or a designated person of the REIT Manager prior to attending the 

Meeting. 

For the trust unitholders’ convenience and the prompt registration process, the REIT Manager would like the 

trust unitholders who are unable to attend the Meeting in person and wish to appoint a proxy to attend the Meeting to 

deliver the Proxy Form provided in Enclosure 4 or Enclosure 5 in advance or to be downloaded via 

https://www.cptreit.com/th/home (with the stamp duty of Baht 20 duly affixed), by sending it to “The REIT Manager of 

C.P. Tower Leasehold Real Estate Investment Trust (CPTREIT)” No. 3 C.P. Tower 2 (Fortune Town) Ratchadaphisek 

Road, Din Daeng Sub-District, Din Daeng District, Bangkok 10400, no later than 24 November 2025 or submit it at the 

Meeting venue prior to the commencement of the Meeting. 

For the trust unitholders’ benefit, please study the Procedures for Meeting Attendance and Granting of Proxy 

provided in Enclosure 3 which has been delivered to the trust unitholders together with this Invitation to the Meeting of 

the Trust Unitholders. Should any trust unitholder have any questions or inquiries relating to the proxies, please contact 

02 7663914 during office hours and business days. 

 

 

                                   

  

Yours sincerely 

 

 

 

(Mr. Chaiwat Amwong) 

Managing Director 

CP Land REIT Growth Company Limitedas the REIT manager 

of the C.P. Tower Property Leasehold Real Estate Investment Trust 

Mobile User
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Enclosure 1 

Information Memorandum on the Transaction between CPTREIT and Related Person of the REIT Manager 

 

1. The Lease of Building Spaces and the Related Service Provisions by CPTREIT to Tenants Being Related Persons 

to the REIT Manager, Which Is Deemed a Transaction Requiring Approval from the Meeting of the Trust 

Unitholders of CPTREIT 

1.1 Transaction Date : After obtaining the approval resolution from the Meeting of the Trust Unitholders of 

CPTREIT, and following the expiration of the lease and service agreements 

between CPTREIT and the tenants listed in Clause 2.4 of the previous version that 

has been renewed, which is expected to occur around December 2025 

1.2 Parties involved and 

their respective 

relationship with 

CPTREIT and the REIT 

Manager 

: The tenants listed in Clause 2.4 

Since the REIT Manager has CP Group as a major shareholder (that is, the REIT 

Manager has CP Land as its major shareholder holding approximately 99.99 

percent of the total voting shares, and CP Land has Charoen Pokphand as its major 

shareholder holding approximately 46.4386 percent of the total voting shares), and 

the aforementioned tenants have CP Group as a major shareholder in common 

with the REIT Manager and/or are persons under the influence of CP Group and/or 

persons related to other REIT Manager-affiliated persons with respect to decision-

making, policy-setting, management, or operations in a material manner, pursuant 

to the definition of “related persons” under the Notification of the Office of the 

Securities and Exchange Commission No. SorRor. 26/2555, each of the 

aforementioned tenants is therefore regarded as a related person of the REIT 

Manager. 

1.3 Characteristics of the 

interest of the related 

person of the REIT 

Manager 

: The tenants listed in Clause 2.4. have an interest as tenants of the building spaces 

and recipients of related services from CPTREIT for the transactions to be 

presented to the Meeting of the Trust Unitholders of the CPTREIT in this instance, 

including being current tenants of the building spaces and recipients of related 

services from the CPTREIT, and are related persons of the REIT Manager, as 

explained in Clause 2.2. 

1.4 General characteristics 

of the transaction 

: CPTREIT will enter into lease and service agreements with the tenants listed in 

Clause 2.4 for the lease of building spaces and the provision of related services of 
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CPTREIT, as detailed in the table below. During the term of the lease and service 

agreements between CPTREIT and the aforementioned tenants, the tenants may 

relocate or change the leased spaces among themselves or with other tenants 

within the same building project, provided that the total leased area and the total 

rental and service fees payable to CPTREIT shall remain as specified above.  

 

No. Tenants Project Type 
Approximate 

Area (Sq.m.) 

Lease and 

Service 

Term 

(Years) 

Rental and Service 

Fees Throughout the 

Lease and Service 

Term (Not Less Than) 

(Baht) 

1  CP All Public Company Limited  CPT1 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Office 9,930.50 3 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

316,385,730.00  

2  Stock 21.00 113,400.00  

3  Counter Service Co., Ltd. Office 136.00 4,332,960.00  

4  Office 57.00 1,816,020.00  

5  CPF (Thailand) Public Company Limited Office 6,309.00 201,004,740.00  

6  Stock 29.32 342,000.00  

7  
Charoen Pokphand Group Company 

Limited 
Office 136 

132,633,180.00  

8  
Charoen Pokphand Foods Public Company 

Limited 
Office 57 

121,832,640.00  

9  C.P. Intertrade Co., Ltd. Office 2,206.00 70,283,160.00  

10  Inter Fruits & Vegetable Co., Ltd. Office 5.00 159,300.00  

11  CPH Telco Company Limited Office 5.00 159,300.00  

12  U N S Agrochemical Co., Ltd. Office 5.00 159,300.00  

13  Food for Health and Longevity Co., Ltd. Office 5.00 159,300.00  

14  CPF Food Service Co., Ltd. Office 5.00 159,300.00  

15  D and T Family Corporation Limited Office 5.00 159,300.00  

16  Altervim Power EV Co., Ltd. Office 5.00 159,300.00  

17  Altervim Company Limited Office 5.00 159,300.00  

18  Bangkok Vet Drug Company Limited Office 43.00 1,369,980.00  

19  Wide Broadcast Co., Ltd. Office 5.00 159,300.00  

20  Charoen Pokphand Holding Co., Ltd. Office 10.00 318,600.00  

21  Chonburi Transportation Company Limited Office 5.00 159,300.00  

22  CP Origin Co., Ltd. Office 5.00 159,300.00  

23  Unique Network Co., Ltd. Office 5.00 159,300.00  

24  Super Safe Service Co., Ltd. Office 126.00 4,014,360.00  

25  Stock 138.50 720,000.00  

26  CPF Training Center Co., Ltd. Office 146.00 4,651,560.00  
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No. Tenants Project Type 
Approximate 

Area (Sq.m.) 

Lease and 

Service 

Term 

(Years) 

Rental and Service 

Fees Throughout the 

Lease and Service 

Term (Not Less Than) 

(Baht) 

27  CPT1 

 

 

Office 188.00 3 

 

5,989,680.00  

28  RBPI (Thailand) Co., Ltd. Office 10.00 318,600.00  

29  C.P. Merchandising Company Limited Office 32.00 1,019,520.00  

30  Office 101.00 3,217,860.00  

31  CPF Food Network Co., Ltd. Office 265.00 8,442,900.00  

32  CPF IT Center Co., Ltd. Office 1,722.00 54,862,920.00  

33  C and F Store Company Limited Office 20.00 637,200.00  

34  Ayutthaya Port & ICD Co., Ltd. Office 50.00 1,593,000.00  

35  Ban Phe Interfood Company Limited Office 20.00 637,200.00  

36  
Bangkok Produce Merchandising Public 

Company Limited 
Office 1,650.00 

52,569,000.00  

37  CPPC Public Company Limited Office 168.00 5,352,480.00  

38  CPPC Poly Material Co., Ltd. Office 5.00 159,300.00  

39  
Perfect Companion Group Company 

Limited 
Office 780.00 

24,850,800.00  

40  E.C.I. Group Co., Ltd. Office 127.00 4,046,220.00  

41  Office 188.00 5,989,680.00  

42  Dianamic Inter Transport Co., Ltd. Office 190.00 6,053,400.00  

43  
Leadership Development Charoen 

Pokphand Group Co., Ltd. 
Office 281.00 

8,952,660.00  

44  Bangkok Civil Industrial Company Limited Office 18.00 573,480.00  

45  Advance Pharma Co., Ltd. Office 84.00 2,676,240.00  

46  
CPF Restaurant and Food Chain Company 

Limited 

CPT2 Media - 648,000.00  

Total 1,050,320,070.00 

 
1.5 Transaction size and 

the rental fee 

payable by the 

tenant to CPTREIT 

: The tenants listed in Clause 2.4 have agreed to pay monthly rental and service fees to 

CPTREIT, with the total rental and service fees over the term of all agreements 

amounting to not less than Baht 1,050,320,070.00.  

For the purpose of calculating the transaction size in a transparent manner and in 

accordance with good corporate governance principles and the relevant regulations, 

the Company has considered and aggregated all transactions between CPTREIT, and 

the related persons of the REIT Manager as listed in the above table, including certain 

transactions beyond those required under the relevant regulations. When the 
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aggregate size of all such transactions is considered, it has a value of Baht 20,000,000 

or more or exceeds 3 percent of the net asset value of CPTREIT (whichever is higher). 

The net asset value of CPTREIT was Baht 9,358,859,006.36 as of 31 July 2025. That is, 

the total rental and service fees throughout the lease and service terms of all 

transactions amount to not less than Baht 1,050,320,070.00, representing not less than 

11.2227 percent of the net asset value of CPTREIT. When combined with the 

transactions between CPTREIT and the related persons of the REIT Manager within the 

past six months arising from the related persons listed in the above table or their 

connected persons, the total transaction value amounts to not less than Baht 

1,087,406,582.40, representing not less than 11.6190 percent of the net asset value of 

CPTREIT. Therefore, such transactions require approval from the Meeting of the Trust 

Unitholders of CPTREIT by a vote of not less than three-fourths (3/4) of all votes of the 

trust unitholders attending the meeting and entitled to vote, pursuant to the Trust Deed 

of CPTREIT and Notification No. SorRor. 26/2555. 

1.6 Criteria for 

determining the 

rental fee payable by 

the tenant to 

CPTREIT 

: The rental and service fees that the tenants listed in Clause 2.4 are required to pay to 

CPTREIT for leasing building spaces and receiving related services from CPTREIT are 

determined based on market rental rate data collected by market experts, referencing 

the market conditions and competition in the same location, for the purpose of setting 

the rental amounts payable by the tenants to CPTREIT. 

1.7 Expected benefits 

from the transaction 

: The lease of building spaces and related services provision by CPTREIT to the tenants 

listed in Clause 2.4 will help maintain a high occupancy rate for the properties of 

CPTREIT, thereby ensuring stability and continuity of income for CPTREIT. This 

arrangement mitigates the risk of income loss during periods when new tenants need 

to be sourced if existing tenants do not renew their leases. Additionally, it reduces the 

costs of acquiring new tenants and prevents the risk of vacant spaces in the properties 

of CPTREIT, which positively impacts the stability of income and the long-term 

sustainability of the CPTREIT. 

1.8 Approval of the 

transaction 

: The entering into the above-mentioned transactions requires approval from the Meeting 

of the Trust Unitholders of CPTREIT by a vote of not less than three-fourths (3/4) of the 

total votes of the Trust Unitholders attending the meeting and entitled to vote. 
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In counting the votes of all entitled voters, the Company shall exclude the votes of any 

Trust Unitholders who have a specific interest in the matter for which approval is being 

sought. Details of the trust unitholders with specific interest in the matter are set out in 

the notice of the Meeting of the Trust Unitholders of CPTREIT to be sent to the trust 

unitholders. 

1.9 Opinion of the Board 

of Directors of the 

Company regarding 

entering into the 

transaction and the 

comparison of 

reasonableness 

between the 

execution of the 

transaction with the 

related party and the 

third party 

: The Board of Directors of the Company has considered the transactions between 

CPTREIT and the related persons of the REIT Manager, having reviewed the information 

and opinions from the Audit and Risk Management Department, the Business 

Development and Benefit Sourcing Department, and other relevant departments, and 

is of the view that such transactions are in compliance with applicable laws, beneficial 

to CPTREIT and its trust unitholders, do not violate the Trust Deed of CPTREIT or any 

other applicable laws, are reasonable, and are conducted on terms generally in 

accordance with commercial practice. Therefore, the Board has resolved to approve 

the transactions between CPTREIT and the related persons of the REIT Manager. 

Furthermore, none of the directors of the Company who are stakeholders or related 

persons in the transactions participated in the consideration or approval of the agenda 

item related to entering into these transactions. 

1.10 Opinion of the 

Independent 

Directors or the 

Directors of the 

Company which is 

different from the 

opinion of the Board 

of Directors  

: None 

1.11 Other related party 

transactions 

: (1) In the conversion of the C.P. Tower Growth Leasehold Property Fund (“CPTGF”) 

into CPTREIT in 2024: (1) CPTREIT acquired all rights and obligations of CPTGF 

under the lease agreements for CP Tower 1 (Silom), CP Tower 2 (Fortune Town), 

and CP Tower 3 (Phayathai) between CP Land and CPTGF; (2) CPTREIT acquired 

all rights and obligations of CPTGF under the property manager appointment 

agreements between CP Land and CPTGF; (3) CPTREIT appointed the Company 

as the REIT Manager upon completion of the CPTGF conversion; and (4) CPTREIT 
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acquired all rights and obligations of CPTGF under the lease and/or service 

agreements in the principal properties in which CPTREIT invests across all three 

projects with companies in the CP Group. 

(2) In 2025, CPTREIT leased building spaces and provided related services in CPT2 

for office use, under a 3-year term, to tenants who have CP Group as a major 

shareholder in common with the REIT Manager, and/or are under the influence of 

the CP Group, and/or are related persons of the REIT Manager with significant 

influence over decision-making, policy-setting, management, or operations, as 

defined under Notification SorRor. 26/2555, as listed below. The rental and 

service fees for each transaction are approximately Baht 3,650,400.00 to Baht 

32,338,800.00. The lease and service terms, including the rental and other 

service fees, are consistent with the standards offered by CPTREIT to other 

tenants and service recipients. 

Ascend Nano Company Limited True Money Company Limited 

CPF (Thailand) Public Company 

Limited 

CPF Food Network Co., Ltd. 

Chester's Food Company Limited CPF Global Food Solution Public 

Company Limited 

CP-Meiji Co., Ltd. Charoen Pokphand Group Company 

Limited 

CPF Restaurant and Food Chain 

Company Limited 

CP Axtra Public Company Limited 

 

1.12 List of the 

Executives and List 

of the First Top 1 0 

trust unitholders as 

of the date of 

determination of the 

list of trust 

unitholders eligible 

to attend the Meeting 

of the Trust 

Unitholders of 

: 1) Executives of the REIT Manager 

1. Chaiwat           Amwong Managing Director 

2. Monthon          Suksang Director of Internal Audit and Risk 

Management 

3. Chakraphant   Piyaprucksapan  Property Manager  

2) The list of the first top 10 trust unitholders as of 24 October 2025 , which is the 

date of determination of the list of trust unitholders eligible to attend the Meeting 

of the Trust Unitholders of CPTREIT No. 1/2025 (Record Date), is provided in 

Enclosure 8 
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CPTREIT No. 

1/2025 

1.13 Table of the 

Summarized 

Financial Information 

of CPTREIT 

: Please consider the details as provided in the Attachment below. 
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(Attachment) 

The Summarized Financial Information of CPTREIT 

Statement of financial position 

Unit: Thousand Baht 

as at  

31 December 

2024 

as at  

31 March  

2025 

as at  

30 June 

2025 

Assets    

Investments in properties and leasehold rights at fair 

value 

 550,000   750,000   754,433  

Investments at fair value through profit or loss  8,679,800   8,560,100   8,462,600  

Cash and cash equivalents   195,594   394,708   409,005  

Receivables from rental and services  106,454   67,163   72,119  

Other accounts receivable  240,972   -   11,043  

Accrued Interest Receivable  -   4,479   2,063  

Prepaid Expenses  26,777   29,914   24,550  

Other Assets  18,695   17,498   17,757  

Total assets 9,818,292  9,823,862  9,753,570 

Liabilities    

Accounts payable and accrued expenses  72,763   87,393   94,760  

Deposits from rental and services  60,615   67,968   55,369  

Long-term loan from financial institution  19,995   11,939   45,988  

Other liabilities  264,313   265,423   265,943  

Total liabilities 417,686  432,723  462,060  

Net assets 9,400,606 9,391,139  9,291,510 

Net assets consist of    

Capital from trust unitholders 9,336,385   9,315,981  9,190,852   

Retained earnings (deficits) 64,221  75,158  100,658 

Net assets  9,400,606  9,391,139 9,291,510 

Net assets value per unit (Baht)  9.7214   9.7116  9.6086 

Number of units issued at the end of the year 

(Thousand Units) 

 967,000   967,000  967,000 
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Statement of comprehensive income   
Unit: Thousand Baht  

Financial Year 

2024 

Three-Month 

Period Ended 31 

March 2025 

Six-Month Period 

Ended 30 June 

2025 

Investment income     

Rental and services income  157,001   308,604   625,422  

Interest income  334   4,479   7,323  

Other income  204   514   1,281  

Total income  157,539   313,597   634,026  

Expense     

Cost of rental and services  49,251   79,331   165,838  

REIT management fee  2,314   4,452   8,891  

Trustee and property custodian fee  1,903   3,657   7,305  

Registrar fee   397   2,635   2,837  

Property management fee  14,790   26,564   51,523  

Professional fee  590   415   822  

Management Expenses  3,603   2,612   3,932  

Total expense   72,848   119,666   241,148  

Net investment income  84,691 193,931  392,878 

Net gain (loss) on change in fair value of investments 

in properties and leasehold rights 

 (20,470) (125,168)  (234,602) 

Total net gain (loss) on investments  (20,470) (125,168)  (234,602) 

Net increase (decrease) in net assets resulting from 

operations 

64,221 68,763 158,276 
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Statement of cash flows  
Unit: Thousand Baht  

Financial Year 

2024 

Three-Month 

Period Ended 31 

March 2025 

Six-Month Period 

Ended 30 June 

2025 

Net cash flows from (used in) operating activities 195,523   277,344   480,783 

Net cash flows from (used in) financing activities 71 (78,230) (267,372)  

Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalent 195,594  199,114 213,411  

 

Important Financial Ratio and  

Important Additional Information  
Financial Year 

2024 

Three-Month 

Period Ended 31 

March 2025 

Six-Month Period 

Ended 30 June 

2025 

Net assets per unit (Baht)  9.7214 9.7116 9.6086   

Increase (decrease) in net assets from operation for 

the period per unit (Baht)  
9.7214 (0.0098) (0.1128)  

EBITDA to total assets (percentage)  0.0086 0.0197   0.0403  

Debt to total assets ratio (percentage)  0.0425  0.0440  0.0474  

Debt to net assets ratio (percentage)  0.0444 0.0461  0.0497   
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Prepared by 
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This English report of the Independent Financial Advisor’s opinion has been prepared solely for the convenience of foreign 
unitholders of C.P. Tower Leasehold Real Estate Investment Trust and should not be relied upon as the definitive and official 

document. The Thai language version of the Independent Financial Advisor’s opinion is the definitive and official document and 
shall prevail in all aspects in the event of any inconsistency with this English translation 



The Opinion of Independent Financial Advisor- C.P. Tower Leasehold Real Estate Investment Trust 

The Opinion of Independent Financial Advisor 

No. 013/2568 
 
 24 October 2025 
 
To The Trust’s Unitholders 
 C.P. Tower Leasehold Real Estate Investment Trust 
 
Subject The Opinion of Independent Financial Advisor on the Connected Transaction 
 
Refer to 1. Resolutions of the Board of Directors’ Meeting of CP Land REIT Growth Company Limited No. 

5/2025 on 7 October 2025  
 2. Information Memorandum on the Transaction between CPTREIT and Related Person of  

the REIT Manager as disclosed through the Stock Exchange of Thailand on 7 October 2025. 
 3. Annual Report 2024 of C.P. Tower Leasehold Real Estate Investment Trust 
 4. Draft Agreements Related to the Connected Transactions 
 

CP Land REIT Growth Company Limited (“CPLRG” or the “REIT Manager”), as the REIT Manager of 
the C.P. Tower Leasehold Real Estate Investment Trust (“CPTREIT” or the “Trust”), has convened the Board 
of Directors’ Meeting No. 5/2025 on 7 October 2025. The Board of Directors of the REIT Manager has 
considered and resolved to propose to the Meeting of the Trust Unitholders of CPTREIT for consideration and 
approval of the lease of building spaces and the related service provisions of CPTREIT in the C.P. Tower 1 
(Silom) (“CPT1”) and C.P. Tower 2 (Fortune Town) (“CPT2”) to the Tenants who are related persons of 
the REIT Manager, as follows: 

No. Tenants Project Type Approximate 
Area (Sq.m.) 

Lease and 
Service 

Term 
(Years) 

Rental and 
Service Fees 

Throughout the 
Lease and 

Service Term 
(Not Less Than) 

(THB) 
1  CP All Public Company Limited  CPT1 Office 9,930.50 3 316,385,730.00  
2  Stock 21.00 113,400.00  
3  Counter Service Co., Ltd. Office 136.00 4,332,960.00  
4  Office 57.00 1,816,020.00  
5  CPF (Thailand) Public Company 

Limited 
Office 6,309.00 201,004,740.00  

6  Stock 29.32 342,000.00  

7  
Charoen Pokphand Group Company 
Limited 

Office 4,163.00 132,633,180.00  

8  Charoen Pokphand Foods Public 
Company Limited 

Office 3,824.00 121,832,640.00  

9  C.P. Intertrade Co., Ltd. Office 2,206.00 70,283,160.00  
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No. Tenants Project Type Approximate 
Area (Sq.m.) 

Lease and 
Service 

Term 
(Years) 

Rental and 
Service Fees 

Throughout the 
Lease and 

Service Term 
(Not Less Than) 

(THB) 
10  Inter Fruits & Vegetable Co., Ltd. Office 5.00 159,300.00  
11  CPH Telco Company Limited Office 5.00 159,300.00  
12  U N S Agrochemical Co., Ltd. Office 5.00 159,300.00  
13  Food for Health and Longevity Co., 

Ltd. 
Office 5.00 159,300.00  

14  CPF Food Service Co., Ltd. Office 5.00 159,300.00  
15  D and T Family Corporation Limited Office 5.00 159,300.00  
16  Altervim Power EV Co., Ltd. Office 5.00 159,300.00  
17  Altervim Company Limited Office 5.00 159,300.00  
18  Bangkok Vet Drug Company Limited Office 43.00 1,369,980.00  
19  Wide Broadcast Co., Ltd. Office 5.00 159,300.00  
20  Charoen Pokphand Holding Co., Ltd. Office 10.00 318,600.00  

21  
Chonburi Transportation Company 
Limited 

Office 5.00 159,300.00  

22  CP Origin Co., Ltd. Office 5.00 159,300.00  
23  Unique Network Co., Ltd. Office 5.00 159,300.00  
24  Super Safe Service Co., Ltd. Office 126.00 4,014,360.00  
25  Stock 138.50 720,000.00  
26  CPF Training Center Co., Ltd. Office 146.00 4,651,560.00  
27  Office 188.00 5,989,680.00  
28  RBPI (Thailand) Co., Ltd. Office 10.00 318,600.00  
29  C.P. Merchandising Company Limited Office 32.00 1,019,520.00  
30  Office 101.00 3,217,860.00  
31  CPF Food Network Co., Ltd. Office 265.00 8,442,900.00  
32  CPF IT Center Co., Ltd. Office 1,722.00 54,862,920.00  
33  C and F Store Company Limited Office 20.00 637,200.00  
34  Ayutthaya Port & ICD Co., Ltd. Office 50.00 1,593,000.00  
35  Ban Phe Interfood Company Limited Office 20.00 637,200.00  

36  
Bangkok Produce Merchandising 
Public Company Limited 

Office 1,650.00 52,569,000.00  

37  CPPC Public Company Limited Office 168.00 5,352,480.00  
38  CPPC Poly Material Co., Ltd. Office 5.00 159,300.00  
39  Perfect Companion Group Company 

Limited 
Office 780.00 24,850,800.00  

40  E.C.I. Group Co., Ltd. Office 127.00 4,046,220.00  
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No. Tenants Project Type Approximate 
Area (Sq.m.) 

Lease and 
Service 

Term 
(Years) 

Rental and 
Service Fees 

Throughout the 
Lease and 

Service Term 
(Not Less Than) 

(THB) 
41  Office 188.00 5,989,680.00  
42  Dianamic Inter Transport Co., Ltd. Office 190.00 6,053,400.00  
43  Leadership Development Charoen 

Pokphand Group Co., Ltd. 
Office 281.00 8,952,660.00  

44  
Bangkok Civil Industrial Company 
Limited 

Office 18.00 573,480.00  

45  Advance Pharma Co., Ltd. Office 84.00 2,676,240.00  
46  CPF Restaurant and Food Chain 

Company Limited 
CPT2 Media - 3 648,000.00  

Total 1,050,320,070.00 

 
Since the REIT Manager has Charoen Pokphand Group Company Limited (“Charoen Pokphand 

Group”) as a major shareholder (that is, the REIT Manager has C.P. Land Public Company Limited (“CPLAND” 
or the “Property Manager”) as its major shareholder holding approximately 99.99% of the total voting shares, 
and CPLAND has Charoen Pokphand Group as its major shareholder holding approximately 46.4386% of the 
total voting shares), and the aforementioned Tenants have Charoen Pokphand Group as a major shareholder 
in common with the REIT Manager and/or are persons under the influence of Charoen Pokphand Group and/or 
persons related to other REIT Manager-affiliated persons with respect to decision-making, policy-setting, 
management, or operations in a material manner, pursuant to the definition of “related persons” under The 
Notification of the Office of the Securities and Exchange Commission No. SorRor. 26/2555 (2012) Re: 
Provisions relating to Particulars, Terms and Conditions in a Trust Instrument of Real Estate Investment Trust, 
dated 21 November 2012 (as amended) (the “Notification of No. SorRor. 26/2555 (2012)”). 

 Therefore, each of the aforementioned Tenant is regarded as the related person of the REIT Manager. 
The leasing of building space and the provision of related services by CPTREIT to such Tenants thus constitutes 
a connected transaction between CPTREIT and a related party of the REIT Manager. 
For calculating the transaction size in a transparent manner and in accordance with good corporate governance 
principles and the relevant regulations, the REIT Manager has considered and aggregated all transactions 
between CPTREIT, and the related persons of the REIT Manager as listed in the above table, including certain 
transactions beyond those required under the relevant regulations. When the aggregate size of all such 
transactions is considered, it has a value of THB 20,000,000 or more or exceeds 3% of the net asset value of 
CPTREIT (whichever is higher). The net asset value of CPTREIT was THB 9,358,859,006.36 as of 31 July 
2025. That is, the total rental and service fees throughout the lease and service terms of all transactions amount 
to not less than THB 1,050,320,070.00, representing not less than 11.2227% of the net asset value of CPTREIT. 
When combined with the transactions between CPTREIT and the related persons of the REIT Manager within 
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the past 6 months arising from the related persons listed in the above table or their related persons, the total 
transaction value amounts to not less than THB 1,087,406,582.40, representing not less than 11.6190% of the 
net asset value of CPTREIT. Therefore, such transactions require approval from the Meeting of the Trust 
Unitholders of CPTREIT by a vote of not less than three-fourths (3/4) of all votes of the trust unitholders 
attending the meeting and entitled to vote, pursuant to the Trust Deed of CPTREIT and the Notification of  
No. SorRor. 26/2555 (2012). 

In this regard, the REIT Manager has appointed Asia Plus Advisory Company Limited (the “IFA”), a 
financial advisor approved by the Securities and Exchange Commission (the “SEC”), to act as the independent 
financial advisor to provide an opinion to the trust unitholders regarding this connected transaction. 

The IFA certifies that the analysis and opinions expressed herein have been prepared with due care 
and in accordance with professional standards, with the best interests of the trust unitholders as the primary 
consideration. However, the IFA’s opinion is based on the assumption that the information and documents 
received from the REIT Manager, including information obtained through interviews with management and 
relevant parties, as well as publicly disclosed information, are accurate and truthful as of the date of this report. 
Should such information be inaccurate, incomplete, and/or subject to material changes in the future, it may 
affect the IFA’s opinion. Therefore, the IFA cannot confirm the potential impact on the trust unitholders arising 
from such factors. Moreover, the IFA’s opinion is intended solely to support the trust unitholders’ consideration 
in approving the transaction. Trust unitholders should consider the information and opinions from multiple 
perspectives, together with their own discretion and assessment of the Trust’s conditions before making a 
decision. This opinion does not constitute a guarantee of the success of the transaction or its potential impacts, 
and the IFA shall not be held liable for any consequences arising from the transaction.  

The appendices to this IFA’s Opinion Report are integral parts of the IFA’s Opinion Report and contain 
information that trust unitholders should consider in conjunction with this opinion. 

Please note that the numerical figures presented in this IFA report may involve rounding to the second 
or third decimal place (as the case may be), which may result in discrepancies between the actual calculated 
results and the figures shown in this report. 
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Abbreviation  Meaning 
CPTREIT or Trust : C.P. Tower Leasehold Real Estate Investment Trust 
CPTGF : C.P. Tower Growth Leasehold Property Fund 
CPLRG or REIT Manager : CP Land REIT Growth Company Limited 
CPLAND or Property Manager : C.P. Land Public Company Limited 
KTAM or Trustee : Krungthai Asset Management Public Company Limited 
Tenants  : Tenants as specified in Section 2 Clause 2.4 
Charoen Pokphand Group : Charoen Pokphand Group Company Limited 
IFA : Asia Plus Advisory Company Limited or Independent Financial Advisor 
CPT1 : C.P. Tower 1 (Silom) 
CPT2 : C.P. Tower 2 (Fortune Town) 
CPT3 : C.P. Tower 3 (Phayathai) 
IFA’s Opinion Report : Independent Financial Advisor’s Opinion Report on the Connected 

Transaction 
SEC  : The Securities and Exchange Commission 
SET  : The Stock Exchange of Thailand 
Notification of No. SorRor. 
26/2555 (2012) 

: The Notification of the Office of the Securities and Exchange Commission 
No. SorRor. 26/2555 (2012) Re: Provisions relating to Particulars, Terms 
and Conditions in a Trust Instrument of Real Estate Investment Trust, 
dated 21 November 2012 (as amended) 
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Section 1 : Executive Summary 
 
CP Land REIT Growth Company Limited (CPLRG), as the REIT Manager of the C.P. Tower Leasehold 

Real Estate Investment Trust (CPTREIT), has convened the Board of Directors’ Meeting No. 5 / 2 0 2 5  on 
7 October 2025.  The Board of Directors of the REIT Manager has considered and resolved to propose to the 
Meeting of the Trust Unitholders of CPTREIT for consideration and approval of the lease of building spaces 
and the related service provisions of CPTREIT in CPT1 and CPT2 to the Tenants who are related persons of 
the REIT Manager, as follows: 

No. Tenants Project Type Approximate 
Area (Sq.m.) 

Lease and 
Service 

Term 
(Years) 

Rental and 
Service Fees 

Throughout the 
Lease and 

Service Term 
(Not Less Than) 

(THB) 
1  CP All Public Company Limited  CPT1 Office 9,930.50 3 316,385,730.00  
2  Stock 21.00 113,400.00  
3  Counter Service Co., Ltd. Office 136.00 4,332,960.00  
4  Office 57.00 1,816,020.00  
5  CPF (Thailand) Public Company 

Limited 
Office 6,309.00 201,004,740.00  

6  Stock 29.32 342,000.00  

7  
Charoen Pokphand Group Company 
Limited 

Office 
4,163.00 132,633,180.00  

8  Charoen Pokphand Foods Public 
Company Limited 

Office 
3,824.00 121,832,640.00  

9  C.P. Intertrade Co., Ltd. Office 2,206.00 70,283,160.00  
10  Inter Fruits & Vegetable Co., Ltd. Office 5.00 159,300.00  
11  CPH Telco Company Limited Office 5.00 159,300.00  
12  U N S Agrochemical Co., Ltd. Office 5.00 159,300.00  
13  Food for Health and Longevity Co., 

Ltd. 
Office 

5.00 159,300.00  

14  CPF Food Service Co., Ltd. Office 5.00 159,300.00  
15  D and T Family Corporation Limited Office 5.00 159,300.00  
16  Altervim Power EV Co., Ltd. Office 5.00 159,300.00  
17  Altervim Company Limited Office 5.00 159,300.00  
18  Bangkok Vet Drug Company Limited Office 43.00 1,369,980.00  
19  Wide Broadcast Co., Ltd. Office 5.00 159,300.00  
20  Charoen Pokphand Holding Co., Ltd. Office 10.00 318,600.00  

21  
Chonburi Transportation Company 
Limited 

Office 
5.00 159,300.00  

22  CP Origin Co., Ltd. Office 5.00 159,300.00  
23  Unique Network Co., Ltd. Office 5.00 159,300.00  
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No. Tenants Project Type Approximate 
Area (Sq.m.) 

Lease and 
Service 

Term 
(Years) 

Rental and 
Service Fees 

Throughout the 
Lease and 

Service Term 
(Not Less Than) 

(THB) 
24  Super Safe Service Co., Ltd. Office 126.00 4,014,360.00  
25  Stock 138.50 720,000.00  
26  CPF Training Center Co., Ltd. Office 146.00 4,651,560.00  
27  Office 188.00 5,989,680.00  
28  RBPI (Thailand) Co., Ltd. Office 10.00 318,600.00  
29  C.P. Merchandising Company Limited Office 32.00 1,019,520.00  
30  Office 101.00 3,217,860.00  
31  CPF Food Network Co., Ltd. Office 265.00 8,442,900.00  
32  CPF IT Center Co., Ltd. Office 1,722.00 54,862,920.00  
33  C and F Store Company Limited Office 20.00 637,200.00  
34  Ayutthaya Port & ICD Co., Ltd. Office 50.00 1,593,000.00  
35  Ban Phe Interfood Company Limited Office 20.00 637,200.00  

36  
Bangkok Produce Merchandising 
Public Company Limited 

Office 
1,650.00 52,569,000.00  

37  CPPC Public Company Limited Office 168.00 5,352,480.00  
38  CPPC Poly Material Co., Ltd. Office 5.00 159,300.00  
39  Perfect Companion Group Company 

Limited 
Office 

780.00 24,850,800.00  

40  E.C.I. Group Co., Ltd. Office 127.00 4,046,220.00  
41  Office 188.00 5,989,680.00  
42  Dianamic Inter Transport Co., Ltd. Office 190.00 6,053,400.00  
43  Leadership Development Charoen 

Pokphand Group Co., Ltd. 
Office 

281.00 8,952,660.00  

44  
Bangkok Civil Industrial Company 
Limited 

Office 
18.00 573,480.00  

45  Advance Pharma Co., Ltd. Office 84.00 2,676,240.00  
46  CPF Restaurant and Food Chain 

Company Limited 
CPT2 Media - 3 648,000.00  

Total 1,050,320,070.00 

 
Since the REIT Manager has Charoen Pokphand Group as a major shareholder (that is, the REIT 

Manager has CPLAND as its major shareholder holding approximately 99.99% of the total voting shares, and 
CPLAND has Charoen Pokphand Group as its major shareholder holding approximately 46.4386% of the total 
voting shares), and the aforementioned Tenants have Charoen Pokphand Group as a major shareholder in 
common with the REIT Manager and/or are persons under the influence of Charoen Pokphand Group and/or 
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persons related to other REIT Manager-affiliated persons with respect to decision-making, policy-setting, 
management, or operations in a material manner, pursuant to the definition of “related persons” under the 
Notification of No. SorRor. 26/2555 (2012). 

 Therefore, each of the aforementioned Tenants are regarded as the related person of the REIT 
Manager. The leasing of building space and the provision of related services by CPTREIT to such Tenants 
thus constitutes a connected transaction between CPTREIT and a related party of the REIT Manager. For 
calculating the transaction size in a transparent manner and in accordance with good corporate governance 
principles and the relevant regulations, the REIT Manager has considered and aggregated all transactions 
between CPTREIT, and the related persons of the REIT Manager as listed in the above table, including certain 
transactions beyond those required under the relevant regulations. When the aggregate size of all such 
transactions is considered, it has a value of THB 20,000,000 or more or exceeds 3% of the net asset value of 
CPTREIT (whichever is higher). The net asset value of CPTREIT was THB 9,358,859,006.36 as of 31 July 
2025. That is, the total rental and service fees throughout the lease and service terms of all transactions amount 
to not less than THB 1,050,320,070.00, representing not less than 11.2227% of the net asset value of CPTREIT. 
When combined with the transactions between CPTREIT and the related persons of the REIT Manager within 
the past 6 months arising from the related persons listed in the above table or their related persons, the total 
transaction value amounts to not less than THB 1,087,406,582.40, representing not less than 11.6190% of the 
net asset value of CPTREIT. Therefore, such transactions require approval from the Meeting of the Trust 
Unitholders of CPTREIT by a vote of not less than three-fourths (3/4) of all votes of the trust unitholders 
attending the meeting and entitled to vote, pursuant to the Trust Deed of CPTREIT and the Notification of 
No. SorRor. 26/2555 (2012). 

In this regard, the REIT Manager has appointed Asia Plus Advisory Company Limited, a financial 
advisor approved by the Office of the SEC, to act as the independent financial advisor to provide an opinion to 
the trust unitholders regarding this connected transaction. 

The IFA has analyzed the reasonableness of the transaction by comparing the advantages and 
disadvantages between entering into the transaction and not entering into the transaction, as well as comparing 
of advantages and disadvantages between entering into the transaction with related parties and with external 
parties. The IFA has also assessed the risks associated with the transaction, the fairness of the transaction 
price, and the fairness of the transaction conditions, which can be summarized as follows: 

 
Comparison of Advantages and Disadvantages between Entering into the Transaction and Not 

Entering into the Transaction 
Leasing building space and providing related services to the Tenants who have maintained an ongoing 

business relationship with CPTREIT contributes to the continuity of CPTREIT’s operations and generates 
consistent income. It also reduces the risk of income loss during the period required to source new tenants, 
which may result in temporary gaps in rental and service income. Moreover, leasing space and providing 
services to existing tenants help reduce the commission expenses that CPTREIT would otherwise be required 
to pay to the Property Manager, as compared to entering into lease agreements with new tenants. However, 
leasing space and providing services to the tenant results in revenue concentration from key tenant groups, 
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namely Charoen Pokphand Group and its affiliates and/or entities related to Charoen Pokphand Group. In the 
case that these tenants terminate their leases due to various factors, such as business difficulties or relocation, 
it could materially impact CPTREIT’s operating performance and financial position. Additionally, Leasing building 
space and providing related services to the Tenants may result in CPTREIT losing the opportunity to lease and 
provide services to other tenants who could potentially offer better returns. 

On the other hand, not entering into the lease and service transaction with the Tenants may help 
reduce the risk of revenue concentration from key tenants and allow CPTREIT to seek new tenants with strong 
business potential and diversity in terms of industry type, organizational size, and space utilization. It may also 
provide opportunities to generate additional income from rental and service fees at rates potentially higher than 
those charged to the current tenants. Nevertheless, not entering into the transaction to lease building space 
and provide related services to the Tenants may expose CPTREIT to uncertainty in securing new tenants, 
including the time required for negotiating lease terms and the ability of new tenants to make consistent rental 
payments. This could negatively impact CPTREIT’s revenue during the transition period due to the lack of 
continuity in occupancy. Furthermore, CPTREIT would be required to pay a higher commission payable to the 
Property Manager for securing new tenants. 

 
Comparison of Advantages and Disadvantages between Entering into the Transaction with 

Related Parties and with External Parties 
Entering into the transaction with related parties of the REIT Manager, who are also an existing tenants, 

may be more convenient, prompt, and flexible compared to negotiations with external parties. External 
negotiations may require more procedures and time for consideration of terms and decision-making regarding 
the lease of the building space. Furthermore, the Tenants are Charoen Pokphand Group and its affiliates and/or 
entities related to Charoen Pokphand Group, which is one of the largest conglomerates in Thailand, with a 
long-standing presence across various industries, well-credibility and financial stability. This contributes to the 
overall financial strength of CPTREIT’s tenant portfolio. However, entering into a transaction with related parties 
of the REIT Manager may raise concerns regarding the appropriateness of rental rates, service fees, and other 
terms and conditions of the transaction. This is particularly relevant in cases where the Tenants are the related 
parties to the REIT Manager, which may result in CPTREIT being unable to determine such conditions as 
appropriately as it could when dealing with external parties and results in the continuation of transactions with 
related parties of the REIT Manager. Nonetheless, CPTREIT has established a policy governing transactions 
between CPTREIT and the REIT Manager, and its related parties to ensure that such transactions are 
conducted in the best interests of CPTREIT. The Board of Directors of CPTREIT has considered the 
transactions between CPTREIT and the related persons of the REIT Manager, having reviewed the information 
and opinions from the Audit and Risk Management Department, the Business Development and Benefit 
Sourcing Department, and other relevant departments, and is of the view that such transactions are in 
compliance with applicable laws, beneficial to CPTREIT and its trust unitholders, do not violate the Trust Deed 
of CPTREIT or any other applicable laws, are reasonable, and are conducted on terms generally in accordance 
with commercial practice. Therefore, the Board has resolved to approve the transactions between CPTREIT 
and the related persons of the REIT Manager. 
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On the other hand, entering into the transaction with external parties who are not related to the REIT 
Manager may enable CPTREIT to expand and diversify its tenant base in terms of business types, 
organizational sizes, and space utilization formats. This diversification would be beneficial in mitigating revenue 
concentration risk. Additionally, it will reduce related party transactions between the REIT Manager and the 
related persons of the REIT Manager. CPTREIT would not be subject to additional compliance obligations 
under the Notification of SorRor. 26/2555 (2012), such as the appointment of an independent financial advisor 
to provide an opinion on the transaction, and the requirement to disclose detailed information related to the 
transaction to ensure that trust unitholders have sufficient information for their decision-making. However, 
entering into the transaction with an external party who is a new tenant, CPTREIT may require additional time 
to negotiate the terms and conditions of the agreement prior to the commencement of the lease. This may be 
due to the absence of any prior business relationship between the parties. Such delays in negotiation may 
result in a loss of opportunity for CPTREIT to recognize rental income if the negotiation on terms and conditions 
of the agreement is prolonged. 

 
Risks Associated with Entering into the Transaction 
The leasing of building space and provision of related services to the Tenants may incur transaction-

related risks as it requires approval by CPTREIT’s Trust Unitholders’ Meeting with a vote of not less than 
three-fourths (3/4) of the total votes of the trust unitholders attending the meeting and entitled to vote. Therefore, 
if the Trust Unitholders’ Meeting does not approve the transaction, CPTREIT will not be able to successfully 
proceed with the transaction. Additionally, this transaction may still carry the risk of non-payment of rental fees 
as agreed, despite the tenant’s financial stability and credible reputation, due to external factors beyond control, 
such as economic recession, structural changes in the industry, shifts in corporate strategy, or unforeseen 
events that affect the Tenants’ liquidity. Moreover, the Tenants may, fail to comply with or breach the terms 
and conditions of the lease agreement such as defaulting on rental and service payments, using the premises 
for unauthorized purposes, or violating other contractual provisions, this may adversely affect CPTREIT’s 
financial position and operating performance. It may also result in legal burdens or require negotiations to 
resolve the issue. 

 
Fairness of the Transaction Price 
For office space lease, the IFA has considered the reasonableness of the pricing by referencing market 

price information from the Office Market Overview Report. The rental and service fee to be charged by CPTREIT 
to the Tenants, at the rate of THB 885 per square meter per month, is considered comparable to the market 
rate, which ranges from THB 600 to THB 1,300 per square meter per month. This rate is higher than the 
average market rate of THB 854 per square meter per month (approximately 3.6% higher).  

For stock room and media space lease, the IFA has considered the reasonableness of the pricing by 
reviewing the price list of CPT1 and CPT2, which are used by the Property Manager as the basis for offering 
rental rates to all tenants. It was found that the rental and service fees to be charged by CPTREIT to the 
Tenants are in accordance with the price lists. Therefore, the IFA is of the opinion that the rental and service 
fees to be charged by CPTREIT are reasonable in terms of pricing. 
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Fairness of the Transaction Conditions 
The IFA has considered the reasonableness of the terms and conditions of each type of transaction 

by reviewing the draft lease and service agreements relevant to the transactions. The key terms and conditions 
are considered standard for leasing and service arrangements within office buildings and are consistent with 
the terms offered by CPTREIT to other tenants. Therefore, the IFA is of the opinion that the leasing of building 
space and the provision of related services to the Tenants are reasonable in terms of transaction conditions 

 
Summary of the Opinion of the IFA 
The IFA is of the opinion that entering into this transaction will support the continuity of CPTREIT’s 

business operations and mitigate the risk of revenue loss during the period required to secure new tenants, 
which may result in a temporary inability to collect rental and service fees. Furthermore, leasing space to related 
parties (Charoen Pokphand Group and its affiliates and/or entities related to Charoen Pokphand Group), which 
is one of the largest business groups in Thailand with long-standing operations across various industries, strong 
credibility, and solid financial standing, contributes to the overall financial strength of CPTREIT’s tenant base. 
These factors are expected to enhance the stability of CPTREIT’s performance and enable consistent 
distribution of returns to trust unitholders. In addition, with respect to the reasonableness of the pricing and 
terms of the transaction, the IFA considers that the rental and service fees to be charged to the Tenants are 
comparable to market rates and/or are in accordance with the price list used by the Property Manager in 
offering rates to all tenants. The contractual terms are also aligned with those offered by CPTREIT to other 
tenants. Therefore, the pricing and terms of the transaction are deemed reasonable. Therefore, the IFA is of 
the opinion that the leasing of building space and the provision of related services by CPTREIT in CPT1 
and CPT2 to the Tenants who are related parties to the REIT Manager are reasonable, and the trust 
unitholders shall approve the transaction. 
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Section 2 : Characteristics and Details of the Transaction 
 
CP Land REIT Growth Company Limited (CPLRG), as the REIT Manager of the C.P. Tower Leasehold 

Real Estate Investment Trust (CPTREIT), has convened the Board of Directors’ Meeting No. 5 / 2 0 2 5  on 7 
October 2025.  The Board of Directors of the REIT Manager has considered and resolved to propose to the 
Meeting of the Trust Unitholders of CPTREIT for consideration and approval of the lease of building spaces 
and the related service provisions of CPTREIT in CPT1 and CPT2 to the Tenants who are related persons of 
the REIT Manager, as follows: 

 
2.1 Date of the Transaction 

After obtaining the approval resolution from the Meeting of the Trust Unitholders of CPTREIT, and 
following the expiration of the lease and service agreements between CPTREIT and the Tenants specified in 
Clause 2.4 of the previous version prior to the renewal, which is expected to occur within December 2025 

 
2.2 Parties Involved and their Respective Relationship with CPTREIT and the REIT Manager 

The Tenants specified in Clause 2.4.  Since the REIT Manager has Charoen Pokphand Group as a 
major shareholder (that is, the REIT Manager has CPLAND as its major shareholder holding approximately 
9 9 . 9 9 %  of the total voting shares, and CPLAND has Charoen Pokphand Group as its major shareholder 
holding approximately 46.4386%  of the total voting shares), and the aforementioned Tenants have Charoen 
Pokphand Group as a major shareholder in common with the REIT Manager and/or are persons under the 
influence of Charoen Pokphand Group and/or persons related to other REIT Manager-affiliated persons with 
respect to decision-making, policy-setting, management, or operations in a material manner, pursuant to the 
definition of “related persons” under the Notification of No. SorRor. 26/2555 (2012), each of the aforementioned 
Tenants are therefore regarded as the related person of the REIT Manager. 

 
2.3 Characteristics of the Interest of the Related Person of the REIT Manager 

The Tenants specified in Clause 2.4 have an interest as tenants of the building spaces and service 
recipients of the related services of CPTREIT for the Transaction to be presented to the Meeting of the Trust 
Unitholders of CPTREIT on this instance, including being current tenants of the building spaces and the 
provision of related services of CPTREIT, and are related persons of the REIT Manager as explained in Clause 
2.2. 

 
2.4 General Characteristics of the Transaction 

CPTREIT will enter into lease and service agreements with the Tenants specified in Clause 2.4 for the 
lease of building spaces and the provision of related services of CPTREIT, as detailed in the table below. 
During the term of the lease and service agreements between CPTREIT and the aforementioned Tenants, the  
Tenants may relocate or change the leased spaces among themselves or with other tenants within the same 
building project, provided that the total leased area and the total rental and service fees payable to CPTREIT 
shall remain as specified above 
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No. Tenants Project Type Approximate 
Area (Sq.m.) 

Lease and 
Service 

Term 
(Years) 

Rental and 
Service Fees 

Throughout the 
Lease and 

Service Term 
(Not Less Than) 

(THB) 
1  CP All Public Company Limited  CPT1 Office 9,930.50 3 316,385,730.00  
2  Stock 21.00 113,400.00  
3  Counter Service Co., Ltd. Office 136.00 4,332,960.00  
4  Office 57.00 1,816,020.00  
5  CPF (Thailand) Public Company 

Limited 
Office 6,309.00 201,004,740.00  

6  Stock 29.32 342,000.00  

7  
Charoen Pokphand Group Company 
Limited 

Office 4,163.00 132,633,180.00  

8  Charoen Pokphand Foods Public 
Company Limited 

Office 3,824.00 121,832,640.00  

9  C.P. Intertrade Co., Ltd. Office 2,206.00 70,283,160.00  
10  Inter Fruits & Vegetable Co., Ltd. Office 5.00 159,300.00  
11  CPH Telco Company Limited Office 5.00 159,300.00  
12  U N S Agrochemical Co., Ltd. Office 5.00 159,300.00  
13  Food for Health and Longevity Co., 

Ltd. 
Office 5.00 159,300.00  

14  CPF Food Service Co., Ltd. Office 5.00 159,300.00  
15  D and T Family Corporation Limited Office 5.00 159,300.00  
16  Altervim Power EV Co., Ltd. Office 5.00 159,300.00  
17  Altervim Company Limited Office 5.00 159,300.00  
18  Bangkok Vet Drug Company Limited Office 43.00 1,369,980.00  
19  Wide Broadcast Co., Ltd. Office 5.00 159,300.00  
20  Charoen Pokphand Holding Co., Ltd. Office 10.00 318,600.00  

21  
Chonburi Transportation Company 
Limited 

Office 5.00 159,300.00  

22  CP Origin Co., Ltd. Office 5.00 159,300.00  
23  Unique Network Co., Ltd. Office 5.00 159,300.00  
24  Super Safe Service Co., Ltd. Office 126.00 4,014,360.00  
25  Stock 138.50 720,000.00  
26  CPF Training Center Co., Ltd. Office 146.00 4,651,560.00  
27  Office 188.00 5,989,680.00  
28  RBPI (Thailand) Co., Ltd. Office 10.00 318,600.00  
29  C.P. Merchandising Company Limited Office 32.00 1,019,520.00  
30  Office 101.00 3,217,860.00  
31  CPF Food Network Co., Ltd. Office 265.00 8,442,900.00  
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No. Tenants Project Type Approximate 
Area (Sq.m.) 

Lease and 
Service 

Term 
(Years) 

Rental and 
Service Fees 

Throughout the 
Lease and 

Service Term 
(Not Less Than) 

(THB) 
32  CPF IT Center Co., Ltd. Office 1,722.00 54,862,920.00  
33  C and F Store Company Limited Office 20.00 637,200.00  
34  Ayutthaya Port & ICD Co., Ltd. Office 50.00 1,593,000.00  
35  Ban Phe Interfood Company Limited Office 20.00 637,200.00  

36  
Bangkok Produce Merchandising 
Public Company Limited 

Office 1,650.00 52,569,000.00  

37  CPPC Public Company Limited Office 168.00 5,352,480.00  
38  CPPC Poly Material Co., Ltd. Office 5.00 159,300.00  
39  Perfect Companion Group Company 

Limited 
Office 780.00 24,850,800.00  

40  E.C.I. Group Co., Ltd. Office 127.00 4,046,220.00  
41  Office 188.00 5,989,680.00  
42  Dianamic Inter Transport Co., Ltd. Office 190.00 6,053,400.00  
43  Leadership Development Charoen 

Pokphand Group Co., Ltd. 
Office 281.00 8,952,660.00  

44  
Bangkok Civil Industrial Company 
Limited 

Office 18.00 573,480.00  

45  Advance Pharma Co., Ltd. Office 84.00 2,676,240.00  
46  CPF Restaurant and Food Chain 

Company Limited 
CPT2 Media - 3 648,000.00  

Total 1,050,320,070.00 

 
2.5 Transaction Size and the Rental and Service Fees Payable by the Tenants to CPTREIT 

The Tenants specified in Clause 2.4 have agreed to pay monthly rental and service fees to CPTREIT, 
with the total rental and service fees over the term of all agreements amounting to not less than THB 
1,050,320,070.00. 

For calculating the transaction size in a transparent manner and in accordance with good corporate 
governance principles and the relevant regulations, the REIT Manager has considered and aggregated all 
transactions between CPTREIT, and the related persons of the REIT Manager as listed in the above table, 
including certain transactions beyond those required under the relevant regulations. When the aggregate size 
of all such transactions is considered, it has a value of THB 20,000,000 or more or exceeds 3% of the net 
asset value of CPTREIT (whichever is higher). The net asset value of CPTREIT was THB 9,358,859,006.36 
as of 31 July 2025. That is, the total rental and service fees throughout the lease and service terms of all 
transactions amount to not less than THB 1,050,320,070.00, representing not less than 11.2227% of the net 
asset value of CPTREIT. When combined with the transactions between CPTREIT and the related persons of 
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the REIT Manager within the past 6 months arising from the related persons listed in the above table or their 
related persons, the total transaction value amounts to not less than THB 1,087,406,582.40, representing not 
less than 11.6190% of the net asset value of CPTREIT. Therefore, such transactions require approval from the 
Meeting of the Trust Unitholders of CPTREIT by a vote of not less than three-fourths (3/4) of all votes of the 
trust unitholders attending the meeting and entitled to vote, pursuant to the Trust Deed of CPTREIT and the 
Notification of No. SorRor. 26/2555 (2012). 

 
2.6 Criteria for Determining the Rental and Service Fees Payable by the Tenant to CPTREIT 

The rental and service fees that the Tenants specified in Clause 2.4 are required to pay to CPTREIT 
for leasing building spaces and receiving related services from CPTREIT are determined based on market 
rental rate data collected by market experts, referencing the market conditions and competition in the same 
location, for the purpose of setting the rental amounts payable by the Tenants to CPTREIT. 

 
2.7 Benefits from the Transaction 

The lease of building spaces and related services provision by CPTREIT to the Tenants specified in 
Clause 2.4 will help maintain a high occupancy rate for the properties of CPTREIT, thereby ensuring stability 
and continuity of income for CPTREIT. This arrangement mitigates the risk of income loss during periods when 
new tenants need to be sourced if existing tenants do not renew their leases. Additionally, it reduces the costs 
of acquiring new tenants and prevents the risk of vacant spaces in the properties of CPTREIT, which positively 
impacts the stability of income and the long-term sustainability of CPTREIT 

 
2.8 Approval of the Transaction 

The entering into the above-mentioned transactions requires approval from the Meeting of the Trust 
Unitholders of CPTREIT by a vote of not less than three-fourths (3/4) of the total votes of the trust unitholders 
attending the meeting and entitled to vote. 

In counting the votes of all entitled voters, the REIT Manager shall exclude the votes of any trust 
unitholders who have a specific interest in the matter for which approval is being sought. Details of the trust 
unitholders with specific interest in the matter are set out in the notice of the Meeting of the Trust Unitholders 
of CPTREIT to be sent to the trust unitholders. 

 
2.9 Opinion of the Board of Directors of the REIT Manager regarding Entering into the Transaction 

and the Comparison of Reasonableness between the Execution of the Transaction with the 
Related Parties and External Parties 
The Board of Directors of the REIT Manager has considered the transactions between CPTREIT and 

the related persons of the REIT Manager, having reviewed the information and opinions from the Audit and 
Risk Management Department, the Business Development and Benefit Sourcing Department, and other 
relevant departments, and is of the view that such transactions are in compliance with applicable laws, beneficial 
to CPTREIT and its trust unitholders, do not violate the Trust Deed of CPTREIT or any other applicable laws, 
are reasonable, and are conducted on terms generally in accordance with commercial practice. Therefore, the 
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Board has resolved to approve the transactions between CPTREIT and the related persons of the REIT 
Manager.  

Furthermore, none of the directors of the REIT Manager who are stakeholders or related persons in 
the transactions participated in the consideration or approval of the agenda item related to entering into these 
transactions. 

 
2.10 Opinion of the Independent Directors and/or the Directors of the REIT Manager which Is Different 

from the Opinion of the Board of Directors of the REIT Manager 
- None - 
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Section 3 : Reasonableness of the Transaction 
 

3.1 Objective and Rationale for Entering into the Transaction 
As CP Land REIT Growth Company Limited (CPLRG), as the REIT Manager of the C.P. Tower 

Leasehold Real Estate Investment Trust (CPTREIT), has convened the Board of Directors’ Meeting No. 5/2025 
on 7  October 2025.  The Board of Directors of the REIT Manager has considered and resolved to propose to 
the Meeting of the Trust Unitholders of CPTREIT for consideration and approval of the lease of building spaces 
and the related service provisions of CPTREIT in CPT1 and CPT2 to the Tenants who are related persons of 
the REIT Manager 

The entering into the Transaction for leasing building spaces and providing related services to the 
Tenants who are the related persons of the REIT Manager aims to mitigate the risk of income loss during 
periods when new tenants need to be sourced if existing tenants do not renew their leases. Additionally, it 
reduces the costs of acquiring new tenants and prevents the risk of vacant spaces in the properties of CPTREIT, 
which positively impacts the stability of income and the sustainability of CPTREIT. 

 
3.2 Comparison of Advantages and Disadvantages between Entering into the Transaction and Not 

Entering into the Transaction 
3.2.1 Advantages from Entering into the Transaction 

(1) Business Continuity 
Leasing building space and providing related services to the Tenants who have maintained an 

ongoing business relationship with CPTREIT contributes to the continuity of CPTREIT’s operations. This 
approach helps mitigate risks associated with tenant changes, which may lead to uncertainties in space 
management, negotiation of new lease terms and conditions, and renovations to accommodate new tenants. 
Moreover, leasing to the Tenants ensures consistent revenue generation for CPTREIT and reduces the risk of 
income loss during the period required to source new tenants, which may result in temporary gaps in rental 
and service income. Such continuity in revenue supports CPTREIT’s stable and robust performance, thereby 
contributing to consistent distribution of returns to trust unitholders. 

 
(2) Reduction of Commission Expenses for Tenant Acquisition 

Leasing building space and providing related services to the Tenants helps reduce the 
commission expenses that CPTREIT would otherwise be required to pay to the Property Manager, as compared 
to entering into lease agreements with new tenants. This is in accordance with the criteria established by the 
REIT, as follows: 

Commission rate Lease term equal to or more than 3 
years 

Lease term less than 3 years 

Existing Tenant Equivalent to 0.5 month of rental and 
service fees 

Equivalent to 0.5 month of rental and 
service fees × proportion of lease term 

that is less than 3 years 
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Commission rate Lease term equal to or more than 3 
years 

Lease term less than 3 years 

New Tenant Equivalent to 1 month of rental and 
service fees  

Equivalent to 1 month of rental and 
service fees × proportion of lease term 

that is less than 3 years  
If an existing tenant renews the lease for a term equal to or longer than 3 years, the commission 

payable is equivalent to only half a month of rental and service fees. In contrast, entering into a lease agreement 
with a new tenant for the same duration would require a full month of rental and service fees as commission. 
This indicates that renewing the lease with an existing tenant helps reduce the commission burden associated 
with tenant acquisition and enables the REIT Manager to manage CPTREIT’s resources more efficiently.  

 
3.2.2 Disadvantages from Entering into the Transaction 

(1) Revenue Concentration from a Group of Key Tenant 
Leasing building space and providing related services to the Tenants results in revenue 

concentration from a group of key tenants, namely Charoen Pokphand Group and its affiliates and/or entities 
related to Charoen Pokphand Group. For the periods ended 31 December 2022, 31 December 2023, 31 
December 2024, and the six-month period ended 30 June 2025, CPTREIT (including performance under 
CPTGF prior to its conversion into CPTREIT) generated rental and service income from Charoen Pokphand 
Group and its affiliates and/or related entities, representing 53.32%, 51.69%, 55.61%, and 56.70%, respectively. 
As of December 31, 2022, December 31, 2023, December 31, 2024, and June 30, 2025, CPTREIT (including 
performance under CPTGF prior to its conversion into CPTREIT) had leased space to Charoen Pokphand 
Group and its affiliates and/or related entities, accounting for 55.54%, 57.91%, 57.76%, and 57.87%, 
respectively. 

The above information indicates that CPTREIT has a significant revenue concentration from a 
group of key tenants. In the case that these tenants terminate their leases due to various factors, such as 
business difficulties or relocation, it could materially impact CPTREIT’s operating performance and financial 
position. However, the REIT Manager has a policy to negotiate lease and/or service agreement renewals with 
tenants in advance of lease and/or service agreement expiration. Therefore, if any tenant whose lease and/or 
service agreement is due for renewal decides not to extend, the REIT Manager will promptly seek new tenants 
to minimize the impact on trust unitholders. 

 
(2) Potential Loss of Opportunity to Lease and Provide Services to Other Tenants Offering 

Better Returns 
Leasing building space and providing related services to the Tenants may result in CPTREIT 

losing the opportunity to lease and providing services to other tenants who could potentially offer better returns. 
However, the IFA considers that the rental and service rates to be received from the Tenants are reasonable, 
taking into account the rental rates of office spaces in the vicinity of CPT1 (please see further details in Section 
4 Clause 4.1 Fairness of the Transaction Price). 
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3.2.3 Advantages from Not Entering into the Transaction 
(1) Reducing the Risk of Revenue Concentration from a Group of Key Tenants 

Not entering into the transaction to lease building space and provide related services to the 
Tenants (namely Charoen Pokphand Group and its affiliates and/or entities related to Charoen Pokphand 
Group, which currently account for a significant proportion of CPTREIT’s rental and service income as well as 
leased space) may serve as a means to reduce the risk of revenue concentration from a group of key tenants. 
However, CPTREIT may face uncertainties in securing new tenants, particularly in the event that replacement 
tenants are required for the leased area totaling 33,098.32 square meters. Additionally, the REIT Manager may 
require a certain period of time to procure new tenants to fully occupy the vacated space. Such circumstances 
may affect the continuity of CPTREIT’s operating performance. 

 
(2) Opportunity to Acquire New Tenants 

Not entering into the transaction to lease building space and provide related services to the 
Tenants may create an opportunity for CPTREIT to attract new tenants with strong business potential and 
greater diversity in terms of business types, organizational size, and space utilization. This could also provide 
an opportunity to generate additional income from rental and service rates that may be higher than those 
charged to the Tenants. 
 
3.2.4 Disadvantages from Not Entering into the Transaction 

(1) Uncertainty in Securing New Tenants 
Not entering into the transaction to lease building space and provide related services to the 

Tenants may expose CPTREIT to uncertainty in securing new tenants, including the time required for 
negotiating lease terms and the ability of new tenants to make consistent rental payments. This could impact 
CPTREIT’s revenue during the transition period due to the lack of continuity in occupancy. In addition, sourcing 
new tenants may involve additional costs for space modifications to meet their requirements, as well as 
marketing and related administrative expenses, which could affect CPTREIT’s operating performance. 
Furthermore, there is a credit risk and uncertainty regarding the business capability of new tenants who may 
not have an established leasing history with the project, unlike the Tenants who have maintained a continuous 
business relationship with CPTREIT and have demonstrated consistent rental payment behavior. 

 
(2) Higher Commission Burden 

Leasing building space and providing related services to the Tenants would require CPTREIT to 
seek new tenants, which would result in a higher commission payable to the Property Manager. 
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3.3 Comparison of Advantages and Disadvantages between Entering into the Transaction with 
Related Parties and with External Parties 

3.3.1 Advantages from Entering into the Transaction with Related Parties 
(1) Promptness in Negotiation on the Terms and Conditions for Entering into the Transaction 

Since the Tenants are related parties to the REIT Manager and are the existing tenants, the 
negotiation and agreement process for entering into the transaction may be more convenient, prompt, and 
flexible compared to negotiations with external parties. External negotiations may require more procedures and 
time for consideration of terms and decision-making regarding the lease of the building space. Furthermore, 
entering into the transaction with related parties who are the existing tenants also facilitates efficient and swift 
coordination in various aspects, as the Tenants have a thorough understanding of the property. 

 
(2) Tenant Stability 

The Tenants are Charoen Pokphand Group and its affiliates and/or entities related to Charoen 
Pokphand Group. Charoen Pokphand Group is one of the largest conglomerates in Thailand, with a long-
standing presence across various industries, well-credibility and financial stability (Trust unitholders may find 
more information about Charoen Pokphand Group at https://www.cpgroupglobal.com/). Therefore, leasing 
building space and providing related services to the Tenants contributes to the overall financial strength of 
CPTREIT’s tenant portfolio, which is expected that the Tenants will be able to make rental and service payments 
to CPTREIT consistently and reliably in accordance with the terms of the agreement. 

 
3.3.2 Disadvantages from Entering into the Transaction with Related Parties 

(1) Risk of Conflict of Interest Regarding Rental Rates, Service Fees, Terms, and Conditions 
Leasing building space and providing related services to the Tenants, who are the related parties 

to the REIT Manager, may raise concerns regarding the appropriateness of rental rates, service fees, and other 
terms and conditions of the transaction. This is particularly relevant in cases where the Tenants are the related 
parties to the REIT Manager, which may result in CPTREIT being unable to determine such conditions as 
appropriately as it could when dealing with external parties. 

However, according to the transaction policy between CPTREIT and the REIT Manager and/or 
related parties of the REIT Manager, as well as the conflict of interest prevention guidelines, in the event that 
a transaction is to be entered into between CPTREIT and the REIT Manager or its related parties, the REIT 
Manager shall comply with applicable laws and regulations, such as: 

• Transaction between CPTREIT and the REIT Manager or its related parties shall be 
conducted in accordance with the Trust Deed and relevant laws, and in the best interest of 
CPTREIT. 

• Transaction between CPTREIT and the REIT Manager or its related parties must be 
reasonable and conducted at fair market prices, including any transaction-related fees charged 
to CPTREIT (if any), which must be fair and appropriate. 

• Any party with a special interest in the transaction must not participate in the decision-making 
to enter the transaction. 

https://www.cpgroupglobal.com/
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• Approval of transactions between CPTREIT and the REIT Manager or its related parties must 
follow the required procedures and/or relevant criteria, such as approval by the REIT 
Manager’s Board of Directors and/or the Meeting of Trust Unitholders. 

 
The Board of Directors of CPTREIT has considered the transactions between CPTREIT and the 

related persons of the REIT Manager, having reviewed the information and opinions from the Audit and Risk 
Management Department, the Business Development and Benefit Sourcing Department, and other relevant 
departments, and is of the view that such transactions are in compliance with applicable laws, beneficial to 
CPTREIT and its trust unitholders, do not violate the Trust Deed of CPTREIT or any other applicable laws, are 
reasonable, and are conducted on terms generally in accordance with commercial practice. Therefore, the 
Board has resolved to approve the transactions between CPTREIT and the related persons of the REIT 
Manager. 

 
(2) Continuation of Transactions with Related Parties of the REIT Manager 

The leasing of building space and provision of related services by CPTREIT to the Tenants, who 
are the related parties to the REIT Manager, results in the continuation of transactions with related parties of 
the REIT Manager. This may raise concerns regarding the independence of the REIT Manager in performing 
its duties in negotiating rental rates and contract terms, as well as in evaluating the performance of the Property 
Manager. The REIT Manager may not be able to fully negotiate or determine terms and conditions as effectively 
as it could in transactions with external parties, which could potentially affect the returns to CPTREIT and its 
trust unitholders. 

Nevertheless, entering to this Transaction has undergone a study and assessment of its 
appropriateness, based on market rental rate data collected by marketing experts, referencing market conditions 
and competition in the same location. This data was used to determine the rental rate payable by the Tenants 
to CPTREIT, ensuring that the transaction is in the best interest of trust unitholders. Furthermore, the transaction 
is considered a related party transaction, which must be proposed to the Meeting of Trust Unitholders for 
approval by a vote of not less than three-fourths (3/4) of all votes of the trust unitholders attending the meeting 
and entitled to vote. Therefore, trust unitholders retain the right to jointly consider and approve the transaction 
at the Trust Unitholders’ Meeting.  

 
3.3.3 Advantages from Entering into the Transaction with External Parties 

(1) Potential to Enhance Tenant Base Diversity 
Entering into the Transaction with external parties who are not related to the REIT Manager may 

enable CPTREIT to expand and diversify its tenant base in terms of business types, organizational sizes, and 
space utilization formats. This diversification would be beneficial in mitigating revenue concentration risk. In the 
event that a major tenant encounters business difficulties or is unable to renew its lease, CPTREIT would still 
be able to generate income from other tenants with differing business structures. 
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(2) Transactions with External Parties Would Not Be Considered Related Party Transactions, 
Thus Exempting CPTREIT from Additional Compliance Obligations under Notification of  
No. Sor. 26/2555 
If the Transaction were to be entered into a transaction with an external party who is not a related 

party, it would not be classified as a related party transaction under the Notification of No. SorRor. 26/2555 
(2012). As a result, CPTREIT would not be subject to additional compliance obligations under the Notification 
of SorRor. 26/2555 (2012), such as the appointment of an independent financial advisor to provide an opinion 
on the transaction, and the requirement to disclose detailed information related to the transaction to ensure 
that trust unitholders have sufficient information for their decision-making. 

 
(3) Reduction in Related Party Transactions with Parties Related to the REIT Manager 

If the Transaction were to be entered into a transaction with an external party who is not a related 
party, the number of related party transactions between CPTREIT and parties related to the REIT Manager 
would be reduced. 

 
3.3.4 Disadvantages from Entering into the Transaction with External Parties 

(1) Potential Delay in Negotiation on Terms and Conditions of Agreement 
If the Transaction were to be entered into a transaction with an external party who is a new 

tenant, CPTREIT may require additional time to negotiate the terms and conditions of the agreement prior to 
the commencement of the lease. This may be due to the absence of any prior business relationship between 
the parties. Such delays in negotiation may result in a loss of opportunity for CPTREIT to recognize rental 
income if the negotiation on terms and conditions of the agreement is prolonged. 

 
3.4 Risks Associated with Entering into the Transaction 

(1) Risk of Unsuccessful Transaction Execution 
The leasing of building space and provision of related services to the Tenants must be approved 

by CPTREIT’s Trust Unitholders’ Meeting with a vote of not less than three-fourths (3/4) of the total votes of 
the trust unitholders attending the meeting and trust unitholders who are entitled to vote. Therefore, if the Trust 
Unitholders’ Meeting does not approve the transaction, CPTREIT will not be able to successfully proceed with 
the transaction. 

 
(2) Risk of Inability to Collect Rental Payments as Agreed 

Although the existing tenants, who are the related parties, are the key tenants with strong financial 
stability and credible reputation, CPTREIT may still face risks in the event that the Tenants are unable to make 
rental payments in accordance with the agreed terms. Such circumstances may arise from uncontrollable 
external factors, such as economic recession, structural changes in the industry, shifts in corporate strategy, 
or unforeseen events that affect the Tenants’ liquidity. 

If the Tenants fail to make rental payments on time or request a reduction in rental rates during 
the lease term, this could significantly impact CPTREIT’s income, especially when the Tenants occupy a 
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substantial portion of the leased area. This would affect the continuity and level of CPTREIT’s revenue. 
However, under the terms and conditions of the lease and service agreements, the Tenants are required to 
place a rental deposit. In the case that CPTREIT fails to collect the rental payment from the Tenants, CPTREIT 
may claim as specified. Thereby, it can mitigate the impact on CPTREIT in the case that the Tenants fail to 
fulfill their rental and service payment obligations. 

Additionally, if the Tenants choose not to renew the lease and/or service agreement upon 
expiration of the rental term, or seek to renew under terms less favorable to CPTREIT than those in the current 
agreements, this could have a materially adverse effect on CPTREIT’s financial position, operating 
performance, and ability to distribute returns. The REIT Manager has implemented risk management measures, 
including a policy to negotiate lease and/or service agreement renewals with tenants prior to agreement 
expiration. This ensures that the REIT Manager will retain sufficient time to secure replacement tenants if 
necessary. 
 

(3) Risk of Contractual Non-Compliance by the Counterparty 
In the event that the existing tenants, who are the related party, fail to comply with or breach the 

terms and conditions of the lease agreement such as defaulting on rental and service payments, using the 
premises for unauthorized purposes, or violating other contractual provisions, this may adversely affect 
CPTREIT’s financial position and operating performance. It may also result in legal burdens or require 
negotiations to resolve the issue. 
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Section 4 : Fairness of the Transaction Price and Conditions 
 

4.1 Fairness of the Transaction Price 
In relation to the leasing of building space and the provision of related services by CPTREIT in CPT1 

and CPT2 to the Tenants who are related parties to the REIT Manager, the lease and service formats can be 
categorized into 3 types: (1) office space, (2) stock room, and (3) media space. The IFA has analyzed the price 
appropriateness of each format, with the details summarized as follows: 

 
Office Space 
The IFA has considered the reasonableness of the pricing by referencing market price information 

from the Office Market Overview Report dated 25 August 2025, prepared by Knight Frank Chartered (Thailand) 
Company Limited, a market expert and a property valuation company listed among the asset valuers approved 
by the SEC for asset valuations in capital market. Knight Frank Chartered (Thailand) Company Limited 
conducted a survey of office rental rates in the vicinity of CPT1, with details as follows: 

Project Name Year of Completion Area Size (sq.m.) Occupancy Rate as 
of June 2025 (%) 

Rental Rate as of 
June 2025 (THB / 

sq.m. / month) 
United Center Building 1989 50,000 44 979 
Silom Complex Building 1993 32,580 76 850 
Liberty Square Building 1991 19,500 89 747 
Zuellig House Building 1994 5,670 69 838 
Asia Sermkij Building 2005 19,024 100 600 
Thaniya Plaza Building 1994 17,000 94 800 
Kamol Sukosol Building 1991 7,300 71 600 
Silom Edge Building 2022 12,000 94 950 
Park Silom Building 2023 56,500 76 1,300 
CPT1 1989 44,383 91 875 
Market Rate Average   80 854 

 
Based on the information presented in the table above, the rental and service fee to be charged by 

CPTREIT to the Tenants, at the rate of THB 885 per square meter per month, is considered comparable to the 
market rate, which ranges from THB 600 to THB 1,300 per square meter per month. This rate is higher than 
the average market rate of THB 854 per square meter per month (approximately 3.6% higher). Therefore, the 
IFA is of the opinion that the rental and service fees (for office space) to be charged by CPTREIT are reasonable 
in terms of pricing. 

 
 Stock Room 

The IFA has considered the reasonableness of the pricing by reviewing the price list of CPT1, which 
is used by the Property Manager as the basis for offering rental rates to all tenants. It was found that the rental 
and service fees to be charged by CPTREIT to the Tenants are in accordance with the aforementioned price 
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list. Therefore, the IFA is of the opinion that the rental and service fees (for stock room) to be charged by 
CPTREIT are reasonable in terms of pricing. 

 
Media Space  
The IFA has considered the reasonableness of the pricing by reviewing the price list of CPT2, which 

is used by the Property Manager as the basis for offering rates to all tenants. It was found that the service fees 
to be charged by CPTREIT to the Tenants are in accordance with the aforementioned price list. Therefore, the 
IFA is of the opinion that the service fees (for media space) to be charged by CPTREIT are reasonable in 
terms of pricing. 

 
4.2 Fairness of the Transaction Conditions 

In relation to the leasing of building space and the provision of related services by CPTREIT in CPT1 
and CPT2 to the Tenants who are related parties to the REIT Manager, the lease and service formats can be 
categorized into 3 types: (1) office space, (2) stock room, and (3) media space. The IFA has considered the 
reasonableness of the terms and conditions of each type of transaction by reviewing the draft lease and service 
agreements relevant to the transactions. The key terms of the agreements can be summarized as follows: 

 Office Space Stock Room Media Space 
Lease Term 3 years 3 years 3 years 
Payment Terms for 
Rental and Service Fees 

The tenant shall pay the rental 
and service fees in advance by 

the 5th day of each month 

The tenant shall pay the rental 
and service fees in advance by 

the 5th day of each month 

The tenant shall pay the 
service fees in advance by the 

5th day of each month 
Security Deposit 3 months 3 months 3 months 

 
Based on the information presented in the table above, the terms and conditions are considered 

standard for leasing and service arrangements within office buildings and are consistent with the terms offered 
by CPTREIT to other tenants. Therefore, the IFA is of the opinion that the leasing of building space and the 
provision of related services to the Tenants are reasonable in terms of transaction conditions. 
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Section 5 : Summary of the Opinion of the IFA 
 
Based on the assessment of the reasonableness of the transaction, the IFA is of the opinion that 

entering into this transaction will support the continuity of CPTREIT’s business operations and mitigate the risk 
of revenue loss during the period required to secure new tenants, which may result in a temporary inability to 
collect rental and service fees. Furthermore, leasing space to related parties (Charoen Pokphand Group and 
its affiliates and/or entities related to Charoen Pokphand Group), which is one of the largest business groups 
in Thailand with long-standing operations across various industries, strong credibility, and solid financial 
standing, contributes to the overall financial strength of CPTREIT’s tenant base. These factors are expected to 
enhance the stability of CPTREIT’s performance and enable consistent distribution of returns to trust 
unitholders. In addition, with respect to the reasonableness of the pricing and terms of the transaction, the IFA 
considers that the rental and service fees to be charged to the Tenants are comparable to market rates and/or 
are in accordance with the price list used by the Property Manager in offering rates to all tenants. 
The contractual terms are also aligned with those offered by CPTREIT to other tenants. Therefore, the pricing 
and terms of the transaction are deemed reasonable. Therefore, the IFA is of the opinion that the leasing of 
building space and the provision of related services by CPTREIT in CPT1 and CPT2 to the Tenants who 
are related parties to the REIT Manager are reasonable, and the trust unitholders shall approve the 
transaction. 

 
Asia Plus Advisory Company Limited, as the independent financial advisor, hereby certifies that the 

analysis and opinions expressed herein have been prepared with due care and in accordance with professional 
standards, with the best interests of the trust unitholders as the primary consideration. 

 
 

Respectfully yours, 
Asia Plus Advisory Company Limited 

 
 
 

- Patchara Surajaras -  - Prasert Tantayawit - 

(Dr. Patchara Surajaras) 
Authorized Director 

 (Mr. Prasert Tantayawit) 
Authorized Director 

 
 

 - Atikom Sirichoompun - 

 
(Mr. Atikom Sirichoompun) 

Operations Controller 
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Enclosure 1 : Summary Key Information of C.P. Tower Leasehold Real Estate Investment Trust 
 

1. Preliminary Information 
REIT’s Name : C.P. Tower Leasehold Real Estate Investment Trust 
Abbreviation : CPTREIT 
Date of Establishment : 21 October 2024 
REIT Manager : CP Land REIT Growth Company Limited 
Property Manager : C.P. Land Public Company Limited 
Trustee : Krungthai Asset Management Public Company Limited 
Auditor : KPMG Phoomchai Audit Limited 
Website : www.cptreit.com 
 

2. Business Overview 
2.1 Objectives and Goals of CPTREIT 

C.P. Tower Leasehold Real Estate Investment Trust was established to facilitate the conversion of a 
property fund and to invest in real estate.  CPTREIT follows an investment policy focusing on acquiring core 
real estate assets or leasehold rights ( including sub-leasehold rights)  and associated property components or 
equipment. This includes buildings, land and building fixtures, equipment, in-house systems, and other related 
or necessary assets for real estate utilization.  CPTREIT primarily invests in buildings with rental spaces 
designated for office use. However, the properties may also include other rentable spaces such as retail areas 
and parking facilities. The main objective is to generate benefits through rental revenue, service fees, or other 
similar revenues, aiming to provide stable, long-term returns for unitholders. Moreover, CPTREIT also aims to 
expand its revenue base by continuously acquiring additional assets.  This includes investments in other 
properties and/ or securities and/ or other revenue-generating opportunities in compliance with securities laws 
and/or other relevant laws. 
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2.2 The Investment Structure and Benefit Acquisition of CPTREIT 
 

 
 
CPTREIT is managed by CP Land REIT Growth Company Limited, which serves as the REIT Manager, 

while Krungthai Asset Management Public Company Limited acts as the Trustee. CPTREIT generates benefits 
from the investment in leasehold rights of key assets by leasing office spaces in C.P.Tower 1 (Silom) , C.P. 
Tower 2 (Fortune Town), and C.P. Tower 3 (Phayathai) to tenants.  

In this regard, CP Land REIT Growth Company Limited, as the REIT Manager, and C.P. Land Public 
Company Limited, as the Property Manager, are considered related parties.  This is because the Property 
Manager is the major shareholder of the REIT manager, holding approximately 99. 99%  of the total voting 
shares of the REIT Manager and exercising control over the REIT Manager. In addition, the Property Manager, 
as the property owner, holds approximately 31.16% of the Trust’s units (as of 28 August 2025). 
  

REIT Manager 
CP Land REIT Growth 

Co., Ltd. 
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2.3 Information on CPTREIT’s Assets 
C.P. Tower 1 (Silom) 
Project Name C.P. Tower 1 (Silom) 
Location Located at No. 313, Silom Road, Silom, Bang Rak, Bangkok, the project’s leased 

land covers an area of 3-1-03. 0 rai or equivalent to 1,303. 0 square wah.  The 
project is situated approximately 3.00 kilometers from the central business district 
of Bangkok (Pathumwan). The property consists of two land title deeds and has a 
total leased land area of 3-1-03. 0 rai or equivalent to 1,303. 0 square wah under 
the lease agreement. 

Project Features The structure is a 29- story reinforced concrete building.  The building dimensions 
are approximately 53.00 x 83.00 meters. The total building area is approximately 
91,664.00 square meters. At present, the building age is approximately 35 years. 
Regarding the utilities and infrastructure systems, the building and surrounding 
areas are equipped with essential public utility systems including electrical and 
communication systems, CCTV surveillance system, air conditioning and 
ventilation system, sanitary system (clean water & wastewater management) , fire 
protection system, gas system for cooking, building automation system (BAS) . 
There are also some facilities including high- zone and low- zone passenger 
elevators, firefighting elevators, freight elevators, and escalators. 

Project Leased 
Area Details 

Project Leased Area Details Approximate Area (sq.m.) 
Office Area 35,561.72 
Retail Area 8,121.62 
Stock Area 300.82 
Total Leased Area 43,984.16 
Details of Other Areas of the Project Approximate Area (sq.m.) 

Common Area 21,661.54 
Parking Area 25,942.00 
Total Other Areas 47,603.54 

The project lease area details do not include additional leased spaces such as 
event spaces, advertising installation areas, and other areas, which cover 
approximately 76.30 square meters. 

Leasehold 
Period 

30 years, ending on 3 December 2043 
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C.P. Tower 2 (Fortune Town) 
Project Name C.P. Tower 2 (Fortune Town) 
Location Located at No. 3, 5, and 7, Ratchadaphisek Road, Din Daeng, Bangkok, the project 

is approximately 8. 00 kilometers from the central business district of Bangkok 
(Silom, Surawong) .  The property consists of 10 land title deeds and has a total 
leased land area of 15-3-03.8 rai or equivalent to 6,303.8 square wah under the 
lease agreement. 

Project Features The structure is a 30- story reinforced concrete building.  The building dimensions 
are approximately 53.00 x 83.00 meters. The total building area is approximately 
194,655.35 square meters. At present, the building age is approximately 32 years. 
Regarding the utilities and infrastructure systems, the building and surrounding 
areas are equipped with essential public utility systems including electrical and 
communication systems, CCTV surveillance system, air conditioning and 
ventilation system, sanitary system, and fire protection system.  There are also 
some facilities including passenger elevators, firefighting elevators, freight 
elevators, and escalators. 

Project Leased 
Area Details 

Project Leased Area Details Approximate Area (sq.m.) 
Office Area 25,402.16 
Retail Area 29,168.50 
Supermarket Area 13,805.00 
Stock Area 1,825.42 
Total Leased Area 70,201.08 
Details of Other Areas of the Project Approximate Area (sq.m.) 

Common Area 30,463.77 
Parking Area 92,097.94 
Total Other Areas 122,561.71 

The leased area mentioned does not include the 10th and 29th floors, which are 
the offices of C.P. Land Public Company Limited, as per the lease agreement for 
land and buildings dated 3 December 2013. The project lease area details do not 
include additional leased spaces such as event spaces, advertising installation 
areas, and other areas, which cover approximately 1,892.56 square meters. 

Leasehold 
Period 

30 years, ending on 3 December 2043 
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C.P. Tower 3 (Phayathai) 
Project Name C.P. Tower 3 (Phayathai) 
Location Located at No.  34, Phayathai Road and Sri Ayudhaya Road, Thung Phayathai, 

Ratchathewi, Bangkok, the project has a total leased land area of 4-0-00.0 rai or 
equivalent to 1,600. 0 square wah under the lease agreement.  The project is 
approximately 5.00 kilometers from the central business district of Bangkok (Silom, 
Surawong). 

Project Features Building A (located on land with title deed number 9355) is a reinforced concrete 
building, 15 stories high, with a basement and rooftop.  The building measures 
approximately 36.90 x 55.70 meters, with a total building area of around 12,892.00 
square meters. The current age of the building is approximately 44 years. 
Building B and Building C ( located on land with title deed number 9356)  are 
office and parking buildings, 5 stories and 7 stories high, respectively.  The 
buildings measure approximately 44.70 x 60.80 meters, with a total building area 
of around 16,764. 00 square meters.  The current age of these buildings is 
approximately 44 years.  Regarding the utilities and infrastructure systems, the 
building and surrounding areas are equipped with essential public utility systems 
including electrical and communication systems, CCTV surveillance system, air 
conditioning and ventilation system, sanitary system, and fire protection system. 
There are also some facilities including passenger elevators, parking elevators, 
and escalators. 

Project Leased 
Area Details 

Project Leased Area Details Approximate Area (sq.m.) 
Office Area 9,235.00 
Retail Area 5,627.12 
Stock Area 86.00 
Total Leased Area 14,948.12 
Details of other areas of the project Approximate Area (sq.m.) 
Common Area 2,290.50 
Parking Area 12,175.07 
Total Other Areas 14,465.57 

The project lease area details do not include additional leased spaces such as 
event spaces, advertising installation areas, and other areas, which cover 
approximately 242.31 square meters. 

Leasehold 
Period 

30 years, ending on 3 December 2043 
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3. Board of Directors of the REIT Manager 
As of 18 July 2025, the Board of Directors of the REIT Manager comprises a total of 3 directors, with 

details as follows: 
No. Name - Surname Position 
1. Mr. Voravit Janthanakul Chairman of the Board of Directors 
2. Ms. Trithip Sivakriskul Independent Director  
3. Mr. Keerati Satasook Director 

Source: Affidavit dated 18 July 2025 

 
4. Executives of the REIT Manager 

As of 9 October 2025, Executives of the REIT Manager comprise a total of 5 executives, with details 
as follows: 

No. Name - Surname Position 
1. Mr. Chaiwat Amwong Managing Director 
2. Ms. Wisarat Chanswang Director of Accounting  
3. Mr. Wittaya Chaipanha Director of Business Development and Asset Acquisition 
4. Mrs.Sornphat Thanaphornkul Director of Asset Management and Operational Department 
5. Mr. Monthon Suksang Director of Audit and Risk Management 

Source: The REIT Manager 

 
5. Unitholding Structure 

As of 28 August 2025, the list of the Trust’s unitholders is as follows: 
No. 

Name 
No. of 

Investment Units 
% 

1 C.P. Land Public Company Limited 301,333,300 31.16 
2 Social Security Office 99,681,900 10.31 
3 Krungthai Bank Public Company Limited 94,469,100 9.77 
4 Government Savings Bank 48,658,400 5.03 
5 Bangkok Life Assurance Public Company Limited 48,556,600 5.02 
6 Allianz Ayudhya Life Assurance Public Company Limited 44,638,600 4.62 
7 Eastspring Property and Infrastructure Income Plus Flexible Fund 29,653,900 3.07 
8 Mr. Boonchu Chantanakhachornfung 17,700,200 1.83 
9 Mahidol University 15,514,800 1.60 
10 Muang Thai Insurance Public Company Limited 14,814,400 1.53 
 Total top 10 trust unitholders 715,021,200 73.94 
 Other trust unitholders 251,978,800 26.06 

Total 967,000,000 100.00 
Source: www.set.or.th 
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6. Financial Statements 
6.1 Financial Position Statement 
 Financial Statement As of 

31 December 2024 31 March 2025 30 June 2025 
 THB 

Million 
% 

THB 
Million 

% 
THB 

Million 
% 

Assets       
Investments measured at fair value through profit or loss 550.0 5.6 750.0 7.6 754.4 7.7 
Investments in leasehold rights to properties at fair value 8,679.8 88.4 8,560.1 87.1 8,462.6 86.8 
Cash and cash equivalents 195.6 2.0 394.7 4.0 409.0 4.2 
Rent and service receivables 106.5 1.1 67.2 0.7 72.1 0.7 
Other receivables 241.0 2.5 - - 11.0 0.1 
Accrued Interest - - 4.5 0.0 2.1 0.0 
Prepaid expense 26.8 0.3 29.9 0.3 24.6 0.3 
Other assets 18.7 0.2 17.5 0.2 17.8 0.2 
Total assets 9,818.3 100.0 9,823.9 100.0 9,753.6 100.0 
Liabilities       
Other payables 72.8 0.7 87.4 0.9 94.8 1.0 
Accrued expenses 60.6 0.6 68.0 0.7 55.4 0.6 
Unearned rent and service income 20.0 0.2 11.9 0.1 46.0 0.5 
Guarantee deposits received from tenants 264.3 2.7 265.4 2.7 265.9 2.7 
Total liabilities 417.7 4.3 432.7 4.4 462.1 4.7 
Net Assets       
Registered capital 9,336.4 95.1 9,316.0 94.8 9,190.9 94.2 
Capital from trust unitholders 9,336.4 95.1 9,316.0 94.8 9,190.9 94.2 
Retained earnings 64.2 0.7 75.2 0.8 100.7 1.0 
Net assets 9,400.6 95.7 9,391.1 95.6 9,291.5 95.3 
Net asset value per unit (THB per unit) 9.7214   9.7116   9.6086   

 
6.2 Comprehensive Income statement 
 Financial Statement for 

Period from 21 
October 2024 (Trust 

Establishment 
Date) to 31 

December 2024 

3-month Period 
Ended 

31 March 2025 

3-month Period 
Ended 

30 June 2025 

THB 
Million 

% 
THB 

Million 
% 

THB 
Million 

% 

Income       
Rent and service income 157.0 99.7 308.6 98.4 316.8 98.9 
Interest Income - - 4.5 1.4 2.8 0.9 
Other income 0.5 0.3 0.5 0.2 0.8 0.2 
Total income 157.5 100.0 313.6 100.0 320.4 100.0 
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 Financial Statement for 
Period from 21 

October 2024 (Trust 
Establishment 

Date) to 31 
December 2024 

3-month Period 
Ended 

31 March 2025 

3-month Period 
Ended 

30 June 2025 

THB 
Million 

% 
THB 

Million 
% 

THB 
Million 

% 

Expenses       
Costs of rental and service 49.3 31.3 79.3 25.3 86.5 27.0 
Management fee 2.3 1.5 4.5 1.4 4.4 1.4 
Trustee fee 1.9 1.2 3.7 1.2 3.6 1.1 
Registrar fee 0.4 0.3 2.6 0.8 0.2 0.1 
Property management fee 14.8 9.4 26.6 8.5 25.0 7.8 
Professional fees 0.6 0.4 0.4 0.1 0.4 0.1 
Administrative expenses 3.6 2.3 2.6 0.8 1.3 0.4 
Total expenses 72.8 46.2 119.7 38.2 121.5 37.9 
Net profit on investments 84.7 53.8 193.9 61.8 198.9 62.1 
       
Net loss on investments       
Net loss on changes in fair value of investments in 
leasehold rights to properties 

(20.5) (13.0) (125.2) (39.9) (109.4) (34.2) 

Total net loss on investments (20.5) (13.0) (125.2) (39.9) (109.4) (34.2) 
Net increase in net assets resulting from operations 64.2 40.8 68.8 21.9 89.5 27.9 

 
6.3 Cash Flow Statement 
 Financial Statement for 

Period from 21 
October 2024 (Trust 

Establishment 
Date) to 31 

December 2024 

3-month Period 
Ended 

31 March 2025 

3-month Period 
Ended 

30 June 2025 

THB Million THB Million THB Million 
Net cash from (used) operating activities 195.5 277.3 480.8 
Net cash from (used) financing activities 0.1 (78.2) (267.4) 
Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 195.6 199.1 213.4 
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period - 195.6 195.6 
Cash and cash equivalents at end of period 195.6 394.7 409.0 
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7. Management Discussion and Analysis 
7.1 For the Period from 21 October 2024 (Trust Establishment Date) to 31 December 2024 

CPTREIT was established on 21 October 2024 and began trading on the SET on 21 November 2024. 
It was converted from the C.P. Tower Growth Leasehold Property Fund (CPTGF) with a swap ratio of 1:1. The 
primary assets invested by CPTREIT include C.P. Tower 1 (Silom) , C.P. Tower 2 (Fortune Town) , and C.P. 
Tower 3 (Phayathai). CPTREIT received the transfer of assets from the C.P. Tower Growth Leasehold Property 
Fund (CPTGF) on 13 November 2024. As a result, CPTREIT began recognizing operating performance starting 
from 13 November 2024, onwards. 

 
Performance Analysis 
Revenue 
CPTREIT received total revenue of approximately THB 157.5 million. The revenue breakdown is rental 

and service income of THB 157.0 million, accounting for 99.7% of total revenue, and other income of THB 0.5 
million, accounting for 0. 3%  of total revenue.  The income recognition began after CPTREIT received the 
transfer of assets from CPTGF on 13 November 2024. Therefore, the reported revenue covers the period from 
13 November 2024, onwards. 

 
Expenses 
CPTREIT incurred total expenses of THB 72.8 million, which accounts for 46.2% of total revenue. The 

main expenses of CPTREIT are rental and service costs of THB 49. 3  million or 31. 3%  of total revenue and 
property management fees of THB 14.8 million or 9.4% of total revenue. Other expenses include fees related 
to the management of CPTREIT, comprising management fees, trustee fees, registrar fees, professional fees, 
and administrative expenses, totaling THB 8.8 million or 5.5% of total revenue.  
 

Profitability 
CPTREIT recorded rental and service income of THB 157. 0 million, with rental and service costs of 

THB 49.3 million, resulting in a gross profit of THB 107.8 million, or a gross profit margin of 68.6%. CPTREIT 
incurred management fees and administrative expenses totaling THB 23. 6 million and recorded other income 
of THB 0.5 million, leading to a net investment profit of THB 84. 7  million, representing a net investment profit 
margin of 53.8%. 

CPTREIT reported a net investment loss of THB 20.5 million, primarily due to a net loss from changes 
in the fair value of leasehold property investments.  As a result, CPTREIT had an increase in net assets from 
operations amounting to THB 64.2 million. 

 
Financial Position Analysis 
Assets 
As of 31 December 2024, CPTREIT had total assets of THB 9,818.3 million. The key asset components 

include investment in real estate at fair value of THB 8,679. 8 million, accounting for 88.4%  of total assets, 
investments measured at fair value through profit or loss of THB 550. 00 million, accounting for 5. 6 %  of total 
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assets, consisting of fixed deposit accounts, and other assets, including cash and cash equivalents, rental and 
service receivables, other receivables, prepaid expenses, and other assets, collectively accounting for 6.0% of 
total assets. 

 
Liabilities 
As of 31 December 2024, CPTREIT had total liabilities of THB 417.7 million, accounting for 4. 3% of 

total assets.  These liabilities include other payables, accrued expenses, advance rental and service income, 
and tenant security deposits. 

  
Net Assets Value 
As of 31 December 2024, CPTREIT had net asset value (NAV)  of THB 9,400. 6 million, with a net 

asset value per unit of THB 9.7214. 
 
7.2 For 3-month Period Ended 31 March 2025 

Summary of Operating Results 
 Total Income for Quarter 1 of 2025 was THB 313.6 million with an increase of 99.1% compared 

to Quarter 4 of 2024. This is due to in Quarter 4 of 2024, CPTREIT’s accounting period was only 
from 21 October 2024 to 31 December 2024. Additionally, CPTREIT received the asset transfer 
from the C.P. Tower Growth Leasehold Property Fund (CPTGF) on 13 November 2024. As a 
result, CPTREIT began recognizing operating performance starting from 13 November 2024, 
onwards. 

 Net profit on investments for Quarter 1 of 2025 was THB 193.9 million 
 Net asset value (NAV) as of 31 March 2025, was THB 9,391.1 million, equivalent to THB 9.7116 

per unit. 
 
Performance Analysis 
Revenue 
CPTREIT recorded total revenue of approximately THB 313.6 million, comprising rental and service 

income of THB 308.6 million, an increase of 96.6% compared to Quarter 4 of 2024. This increase is primarily 
due to the fact that, in Quarter 4 of 2024, CPTREIT's accounting period spanned only from 21 October 2024 
to 31 December 2024. Moreover, CPTREIT received asset transfers from the C.P. Tower Growth Leasehold 
Property Fund (CPTGF) on 13 November 2024. As a result, CPTREIT began generating operational 
performance from 13 November 2024, onwards. The details are as follows:  

 Rent income amounted to THB 104.2 million, an increase of 87.3% from Quarter 4 of 2024. This 
increase was due to CPTREIT recognizing revenue starting from 13 November 2024, as 
previously mentioned. 

 Service income totaled THB 204.4 million, consisting of income from service contracts 
approximately THB 150.9 million, parking fees of THB 11.7 million, utility income of THB 30.9 
million and other service income approximately THB 10.8 million. 
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 Interest income and other income amounted to approximately THB 5.0 million. 
 

Expenses 
CPTREIT recorded total expenses of THB 119.7 million, representing a 64.3% increase from the 

previous quarter. This rise is mainly due to the shorter accounting period in Quarter 4 of 2024 (21 October to 
31 December 2024), and the fact that CPTREIT began operations only after receiving asset transfers from the 
C.P. Tower Growth Leasehold Property Fund (CPTGF) on 13 November 2024. 

The expenses were cost of rental and service totaling THB 79.3 million, management-related fees 
including management fee, trustee fee, registrar fee, property management fee and professional fees, totaling 
approximately THB 37.7 million, and administrative expenses of THB 2.6 million. 

 
Net profit on investments and net assets resulting from operations 
CPTREIT recorded a net profit on investments of THB 193.9 million. However, it also reported a net 

loss on changes in fair value of investments in leasehold right to properties of THB 125.2 million. This loss was 
due to changes in the fair value of CPTREIT’s assets, based on valuations conducted by an independent 
appraiser, which is non-cash accounting item and does not involve actual cashflow. As a result, CPTREIT 
reported a net increase in net assets resulting from operations of THB 68.8 million. 
 

Financial Position Analysis 
Assets 
As of 31 March 2025, CPTREIT had total assets of THB 9,823.9 million. The main assets included 

investment in leasehold rights to properties at fair value amounting to THB 8,560.1 million or 87.1% of total 
assets. Investments measured at fair value through profit or loss amounted to THB 750.0 million, accounting 
for 7.6% of total assets, which is fixed deposit accounts. For other assets, that is consisted of cash and cash 
equivalents, rental and service receivables, interest receivables, other receivable, prepaid expense, and other 
current assets, which together accounted for 5.2% of total assets. 

 
Liabilities 
As of 31 March 2025, CPTREIT had total liabilities of THB 432.7 million accounting for 4.4% of total 

assets. These liabilities include other payable, accrued expenses, unearned rent and service income and 
security deposits received from tenants. 

 
Net Assets Value 
As of 31 March 2025, CPTREIT had net assets (NAV) of THB 9,391.1 million equivalent to a net asset 

value per unit of THB 9.7116 per unit 
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7.3 For 3-month Period Ended 30 June 2025 
Summary of Operating Results 
 Total Income for Quarter 2 of 2025 was THB 320.4 million with an increase of 2.2% compared 

to Quarter 1 of 2025.  
 Net profit on investments for Quarter 2 of 2025 was THB 198.9 million.  
 Net asset value (NAV) as of 30 June 2025, was THB 9,291.5 million, equivalent to THB 9.6086 

per unit. 
 

Performance Analysis 
Revenue 
CPTREIT recorded total revenue of approximately THB 320.4 million, comprising rental and service 

income of THB 316.8 million with an increase of 2.7% compared to Quarter 1 of 2025. The details are as 
follows: 

 Rent income amounted to THB 104.6 million with an increase of 0.4% from Quarter 1 of 2025.  
 Service income totaled THB 212.2 million, consisting of income from service contracts of 

approximately THB 161.6 million, parking fees of THB 12.0 million, utility income of THB 34.9 
million and other service income of approximately THB 3.8 million. 

 Interest income and other income amounted to approximately THB 3.6 million. 
 

Expense 
CPTREIT recorded total expenses of THB 121.5 million, representing an increase of 1.5% from the 

previous quarter. The expenses were cost of rental and service totaling THB 86.5 million, while management-
related fees including management fee, trustee fee, registrar fee, property management fee and professional 
fees, totaling approximately THB 33.7 million, and administrative expenses THB 1.3 million. 

 
Net profit on investments and net assets resulting from operations 

 CPTREIT recorded a net profit on investments of THB 198.9 million. However, it also reported a net 
loss on changes in fair value of investments in leasehold right to properties of THB 109.4 million. This loss was 
due to changes in the fair value of CPTREIT’s assets, based on valuations conducted by an independent 
appraiser, which is non-cash accounting item and does not involve actual cashflow. As a result, CPTREIT 
reported a net increase in net assets resulting from operations of THB 89.5 million. 
 

Financial Position Analysis 
Assets 
As of 30 June 2025, CPTREIT had total assets of THB 9,753.6 million. The main assets included 

investment in leasehold rights to properties at fair value amounting to THB 8,462.6 million, or 86.8% of total 
assets and investments measured at fair value through profit or loss amounted to THB 754.4 million, accounting 
for 7.7% of total assets, which comprises of fixed deposit accounts. For other assets, that is consisted of cash 
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and cash equivalents, rental and service receivables, interest receivables, other receivable, prepaid expense, 
and other current assets totaled THB 536.5 million, which together accounted for 5.5% of total assets 
  

Liabilities 
 As of 30 June 2025, CPTREIT had total liabilities of THB 462.1 million, accounting for 4.7% of total 
assets. These liabilities include other payable, accrued expenses, unearned rent and service income and 
guarantee deposits received from tenants. 
 

Net Assets Value 
 As of 30 June 2025, CPTREIT had net assets (NAV) of THB 9,291.5 million, equivalent to a net asset 
value per unit of THB 9.6086 per unit. 
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Enclosure 2 : Industry Information 
 
The following industry information includes certain data referenced from the property valuation report 

prepared by Agency For Real Estate Affairs Company Limited, which has been publicly disclosed on the Trust’s 
official website. (https://www.cptreit.com/th/downloads/appraisal-report) 

 
Office Building Rental Business Outlook 
The office building rental business from 2023 to 2025 is expected to gradually improve in line with the 

economic recovery following the subsiding of the COVID-19 crisis. As a result, work arrangements are 
anticipated to progressively return to office-based operations. According to a survey of over 150 companies in 
the Asia-Pacific region, nearly 40% expect employees to return to full-time office work, an increase from 26% 
in 2021 (Source: CBRE). This reflects the continued importance of office spaces to the business sector. 
However, hybrid working models, which allow employees to work from anywhere or reduce the number of days 
spent in the office, are gaining popularity in parts of the economy, particularly among service industry. This 
trend may influence the demand for office space in terms of size and functional requirements, as well as 
increase the popularity of co-working spaces and the adoption of flexible seating arrangements. CBRE’s survey 
found that many companies in Thailand have adapted their office spaces to accommodate hybrid working, such 
as modifying the size and functionality of office areas, implementing hot-desking systems, and integrating smart 
office technologies. The 3-year outlook for the office rental business can be summarized as follows: 

• Office Space Demand: Demand for office space is expected to increase gradually at an average 
annual rate of 1.5% to 2.0% (compared to an average annual rate of 2.5% during 2015–2019), in line 
with the gradual recovery of economic activities. Continuous business growth will drive employment 
expansion. Additionally, there is demand from foreign tenants, particularly for Grade A office space in 
CBDs. However, demand may be constrained by space utilization standards and flexibility 
requirements. For example, tenants may lease standard office space and use co-working spaces for 
expansion needs instead of leasing entire floors. Furthermore, surveys indicate that over half of the 
office leasing transactions in CBDs over the past year (as of mid-2022) involved buildings certified as 
‘green buildings’. It is now easier for renters to gain environmental certification and so move towards 
what may be long-term corporate goals of putting their business on a more sustainable and 
environmentally friendly footing (Source: Future of Work Survey by Jones Lang LaSalle (JLL)). 

• Office Space Supply: The supply of office space is projected to increase in line with developers’ 
investments, including projects delayed from the COVID-19 period. Approximately 70% of the total 
supply will be located in CBDs, particularly large-scale mixed-use developments such as The Unicorn, 
Park Silom, EMSPHERE, and One Bangkok, which are categorized as super-premium office buildings. 
It is estimated that approximately 850,000 square meters of office space will be completed over the 
next three years, representing an average annual increase of 2.8%, which exceeds the projected 
growth in demand. This trend may lead to an oversupply in the office rental market, thereby increasing 
tenants’ bargaining power due to a wider selection of office spaces and potentially more favorable 
lease terms offered by landlords. 

https://www.cptreit.com/th/downloads/appraisal-report
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• Occupancy Rate: The occupancy rate is expected to decline to a 16-year low of 84%, due to the 
continuous influx of new supply from approximately 20 projects (according to developers’ business 
plans). Meanwhile, new demand is expected to come from tenants currently occupying buildings over 
12 years old, which account for approximately half of the market supply. It is anticipated that a 
significant proportion of tenants in buildings older than 15 years will relocate to newly completed 
buildings (Source: JLL). This trend pressures owners of older office buildings, both in CBD and non-
CBD areas, to expedite renovations. However, the increasing vacancy rates in older buildings may 
compel some landlords to adopt pricing strategies, such as maintaining current rental rates or offering 
discounts, particularly during lease renewals, to retain tenants. 

• Rental Rates: Rental rates in CBDs and for Grade A spaces in non-CBD areas are expected to remain 
stable or increase slightly, in line with recovering demand, especially from high-growth sectors such 
as services, commerce, and technology. Project development costs, including labor, are also expected 
to rise. New office buildings are increasingly focusing on aesthetic design and compliance with tenants’ 
environmental, social, and governance (ESG) objectives, incorporating advanced technologies and 
efficient management systems to support new work practices post-COVID-19. Older office buildings 
are undergoing renovations to modernize their facilities. Rental rates for Grade B spaces in non-CBD 
areas are expected to decline, partly due to tenant migration to higher-quality office buildings. Notably, 
rental rates for office buildings over 20 years old are expected to decline significantly compared to the 
market average. However, older buildings that have been renovated and upgraded to meet tenants’ 
quality and functionality requirements can still maintain their competitiveness. 
 
Key challenges for the office rental business in the next 1–3 years include (1) space management, 

which some organizations may adopt hybrid working models, allow for rotational use of office space. Developers 
should design flexible spaces that can accommodate varying work activities throughout the day. (2) intensified 
market competition from the office development pipeline that has increased by 1.5 times during 2023-2025 
compared to the average over the past 5 years, while demand is projected to grow gradually. This may limit 
the ability to raise rental rates. As well as (3) green-certified buildings will be increasingly preferred by tenants, 
particularly multinational corporations with environmental sustainability targets (A survey by Jones Lang LaSalle 
(JLL) found that 3 to 5 out of every 10 companies now seek office space in green-certified buildings, compared 
to only 1 to 2 companies 3 years ago.) 

Thailand’s office rental market remains attractive compared to other ASEAN countries due to the 
following factors (1) Thailand’s strategic location as a regional hub facilitates trade and investment connectivity 
with neighboring countries; (2) Office rental rates in Thailand remain relatively low compared to major cities in 
competing countries such as Singapore and Ho Chi Minh City; and (3) Government policies support the office 
rental business, such as tax incentives for companies establishing International Business Centers (IBCs) in 
Thailand (replacing the previous ROH scheme). These factors support the continued growth potential of 
Thailand’s office building market in the foreseeable future. 
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Enclosure 3 

Procedures for Meeting Attendance and Granting of Proxy 

For the Meeting of the Trust Unitholders No. 1/2025 of 

C.P. Tower Property Leasehold Real Estate Investment Trust 

on Friday 28 November 2025 at 14.00 - 16.00 hrs., Avani Ratchada Bangkok Hotel, 

No. 1 Ratchadaphisek Road, Din Daeng Sub-District, Din Daeng District, Bangkok 10400 

1. Registration 

Trust unitholders or proxies can register and submit identification documents or evidence (as per Item 

2. or Item 3.) for verification to the REIT Manager at the Meeting venue prior to the Meeting, from  

12.30 hrs. onwards on 28 November 2025. 

2. Attending the Meeting in Person 

The attendee shall present the following documents for registration to the REIT Manager prior to  

the Meeting. 

For a natural person 

- The original and valid ID card or Government ID card or passport of the trust unitholder. 

For a juristic person  

- A juristic person registered in Thailand 

(a) A copy of an affidavit of the juristic person (issued not more than 3 months from the issue date) 

which is signed to certify true and correct by the authorized person(s) of the juristic person 

and affixed with the company’s seal (if any). 

(b) A copy of valid ID card or Government ID card or passport of the authorized person(s) of  

the juristic person which is signed to certify true and correct.  

- A juristic person registered in a foreign country 

(a) A copy of an affidavit of the juristic person, issued by the government authorities of  

the country where the company is located (issued no later than 1 year prior to the issue 

date), which is signed to certify true and correct by the authorized person(s) of such juristic 

person and affixed with the company’s seal (if any). 

(b) A copy of valid ID card or Government ID card or passport of the authorized person(s) which 

is signed to certify true and correct. 
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- Any documents of which their original documents are expressed in the language other than in 

English shall be submitted together with the English translation thereof and certified true and 

correct by the authorized person(s) with the juristic person’s seal affixed (if any). 

3. Granting Proxy 

- A trust unitholder shall grant only one proxy to attend and cast the vote on his or her behalf in 

the Meeting, using the attached Proxy Form A. (for general trust unitholders) as detailed in 

Enclosure 4 , or Proxy Form B (For foreign trust unitholders who have custodian in Thailand only) 

as detailed in Enclosure 5 ที� attached to this Invitation to the Meeting of the Trust Unitholders. 

- The proxy form must be completely filled in and signed and affixed with Baht 20 stamp duty. 

Should there be any significant correction or deletion, a trust unitholder must sign his name at 

every corrected/deleted spot.  

- For convenience and prompt registration process, the REIT Manager would like the trust 

unitholders to deliver in advance the Proxy Form provided in Enclosure 4 or Enclosure 5 or to 

be downloaded via https://www.cptreit.com/th/home ((with the stamp duty of Baht 20 duly 

affixed), by sending it to “The REIT Manager of C.P. Tower Leasehold Real Estate Investment 

Trust (CPTREIT)” No. 3 C.P. Tower 2 (Fortune Town) Ratchadaphisek Road, Din Daeng Sub-

District, Din Daeng District, Bangkok 10400, no later than 24 November 2025 or submit it at  

the Meeting venue prior to the commencement of the Meeting. 

Required Documents for Granting of Proxy 

(1) For a trust unitholder (grantor) who is a natural person 

- the Proxy Form signed by the trust unitholder and the proxy which is affixed with Baht 20 stamp 

duty; 

- a copy of the valid ID card or Government ID card or passport of the trust unitholder, certified 

true and correct copy by the trust unitholder; and 

- a copy of the valid ID card or Government ID card or passport of the proxy, certified true and 

correct copy by the proxy. 

(2) For a trust unitholder (grantor) who is a juristic person 
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- the Proxy Form signed by the authorized person(s) of a juristic person, who is the trust 

unitholder, according to the affidavit (issued not more than 3 months or not more than  

1 year from the issue date (as the case may be)) and affixed with the company’s seal  

(if any) and signed by the proxy as well as affixed with the Baht 20 Stamp Duty; 

- a copy of valid ID card or Government ID card or passport of the authorized person(s) of 

the juristic person who signed the Proxy Form, certified true and correct copy by such 

authorized person(s); 

- if the trust unitholder is a juristic person registered in Thailand, please submit a copy of 

the affidavit (issued not more than 3 months from the issue date), certified true and correct 

copy by the authorized person(s) of the juristic person, and affixed with the company’s 

seal (if any); 

- if the trust unitholder is a juristic person registered in a foreign country, please submit a 

copy of an affidavit of the juristic person, issued by the government authorities of the 

country where the company is located (issued no later than 1 year prior to the issue date), 

which is signed to certify true and correct by the authorized person(s) of such juristic 

person and affixed with the company’s seal (if any) ; 

- Any documents of which their original documents are expressed in the language other 

than in English shall be submitted together with the English translation thereof and 

certified true and correct by the authorized person(s) with the juristic person’s seal affixed 

(if any). 

- A copy of valid ID card or Government ID card or passport of the proxy which is signed 

to certify true and correct by the proxy. 

 

The Company reserves the right to consider allowing only the attendee  

whose documents are correct and complete to attend the Meeting 
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หนังสือมอบฉันทะ 

PROXY 

(สาํหรบัผูถื้อหน่วยทรสัตท์ั�วไป) 

(For general trust unitholders) 

 

เขียนที�                                            

Written at 

วนัที� เดือน พ.ศ.  

Date Month Year 

 

(1) ขา้พเจา้                             สญัชาต ิ   

I / We                            Nationality   

อยูบ่า้นเลขที�           ถนน                    ตาํบล/แขวง  

reside at           Road                                                Tambol/Khwaeng  

อาํเภอ/เขต           จงัหวดั           รหสัไปรษณีย ์    โทรศพัท ์        

Amphoe/Khet                                  Province               Postal Code                    Tel 

 

(2) เป็นผูถื้อหน่วยทรสัตข์องทรสัตเ์พื�อการลงทนุในสทิธิการเช่าอสงัหารมิทรพัย ์ซี.พี.ทาวเวอร ์

being a trust unitholder of C.P. Tower Leasehold Real Estate Investment Trust 

โดยถือหน่วยทรสัตจ์าํนวนทั�งสิ �นรวม          หน่วย และออกเสียงลงคะแนนไดเ้ทา่กบั                                            เสียง 

holding the total amount of                     trust units, and having the right to vote equal to                      votes 

                                                                          

(3) ขอมอบฉนัทะให ้

hereby appoint 

    (3.1)   อาย ุ   ปี อยูบ่า้นเลขที�      

       age     years, residing at 

ถนน         ตาํบล/แขวง                  อาํเภอ/เขต       

Road              Tambol/Khwaeng        Amphoe/Khet   

จงัหวดั        รหสัไปรษณีย ์               หรอื 

Province          Postal Code            , or 

หรอื ทรสัตี กลา่วคอื 

or the Trustee, namely 

   (3.2)            นายเอกกมล ณ ระนอง                           อาย ุ      53 ปี       อยูบ่า้นเลขที� 329     

  Mr. Eakamol Na Ranong  age     years, residing at 

ถนน                         อิสรภาพ                      ตาํบล/แขวง                    บา้นช่างหลอ่                    อาํเภอ/เขต       บางกอกนอ้ย    

Road                   Itsaraphap               Tambol/Khwaeng            Ban Chang Lo       Amphoe/Khet        Bangkok Noi 

จงัหวดั กรุงเทพมหานคร       รหสัไปรษณีย ์          10700     หรอื 

Province       Bangkok       Postal Code            , or  

คนหนึ�งคนใดเพียงคนเดียวเป็นผูแ้ทนของขา้พเจา้เพื�อเขา้ประชมุและออกเสียงลงคะแนนแทนขา้พเจา้ในการประชมุผูถื้อหนว่ยทรสัต ์ครั�งที� 1/2568 ของทรสัต์

เพื�อการลงทนุในสทิธิการเชา่อสงัหารมิทรพัย ์ซ.ีพี.ทาวเวอร ์ในวนัที� 28 พฤศจิกายน 2568 เวลา 14.00 น. - 16.00 น. ณ โรงแรม อวานี รชัดา กรุงเทพฯ เลขที� 1 

ถนนรชัดาภิเษก แขวงดนิแดง เขตดนิแดง กรุงเทพมหานคร 10400 หรอืที�จะพงึเลื�อนไปในวนั เวลา และสถานที�อื�นดว้ย  

(ปิดอากรแสตมป์ 

20 บาท) 
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any one of them to be my/our proxy to attend and vote on my/our behalf at the Meeting of the Trust Unitholders No. 1/2025 of C.P. Tower 

Leasehold Real Estate Investment Trust on 28 November 2025 at 14.00 - 16.00 hrs., Avani Ratchada Bangkok Hotel , No. 1 Ratchadaphisek 

Road, Din Daeng Sub-District, Din Daeng District, Bangkok 10400 or at any adjournment thereof on any date, time and place. 

 

(4) ขา้พเจา้ขอมอบฉนัทะใหผู้ร้บัมอบฉนัทะออกเสียงลงคะแนนแทนขา้พเจา้ในการประชมุครั�งนี � ดงันี � 

I/We hereby authorize the proxy to vote on my/our behalf at this Meeting as follows: 

(1) วาระที� 1  พิจารณาอนุมัติการให้เช่าพื�นที�อาคารและการให้บริการที�เกี�ยวข้องของกองทรัสตแ์ก่ผู้เช่าพื�นที�ซึ�งเป็น

บุคคลที�เกี�ยวโยงกันกับผู้จัดการกองทรัสต ์

Agenda 1  To Consider and Approve the Lease of Building Spaces and Related Service Provisions by CPTREIT to 

Tenants Who Are Related Persons of the REIT Manager 

  (ก)  ใหผู้ร้บัมอบฉนัทะมีสทิธิพิจารณาและลงมติแทนขา้พเจา้ไดท้กุประการตามที�เหน็สมควร 

(a) To grant my/our proxy to consider and vote on my/our behalf as he/she may deem appropriate in all respects. 

  (ข)  ใหผู้ร้บัมอบฉนัทะออกเสียงลงคะแนนตามความประสงคข์องขา้พเจา้ ดงันี �  

 (b) To grant my/our proxy to vote at my/our desire as follows:  

   

         เหน็ดว้ย               ไมเ่ห็นดว้ย                         งดออกเสยีง 

   Approve                           Disapprove       Abstain 

(2) วาระที� 2  พจิารณาเรื�องอื�น ๆ (ถ้ามี) 

Agenda 2  To consider other matters (if any) 

  (ก)  ใหผู้ร้บัมอบฉนัทะมีสทิธิพิจารณาและลงมติแทนขา้พเจา้ไดท้กุประการตามที�เหน็สมควร 

(a) To grant my/our proxy to consider and vote on my/our behalf as he/she may deem appropriate in all respects. 

  (ข)  ใหผู้ร้บัมอบฉนัทะออกเสียงลงคะแนนตามความประสงคข์องขา้พเจา้ ดงันี �  

(b) To grant my/our proxy to vote as per my/our intention as follows:  

   

           เห็นดว้ย               ไมเ่ห็นดว้ย                         งดออกเสยีง 

     Approve                           Disapprove       Abstain 

 

(5) ในกรณีที�ผูถื้อหน่วยทรสัตม์อบฉันทะใหท้รสัตีเขา้ประชุมและออกเสียงลงคะแนนแทนตน ขอความกรุณาใหผู้ถื้อหน่วยทรสัตร์ะบุเสียง

ลงคะแนนโดยเฉพาะเจาะจงวา่ เห็นดว้ย ไมเ่ห็นดว้ย หรอืงดออกเสียง 

In case a trust unitholder authorizes the Trustee to attend and vote on your behalf, please specify your vote whether the trust 

unitholder desires approval, disapproval or abstention.  

 

(6) การลงคะแนนเสียงของผูร้บัมอบฉันทะในวาระใดที�ไม่เป็นไปตามที�ระบุไวใ้นหนังสือมอบฉันทะนี� ใหถื้อว่าการลงคะแนนเสียงนั�น 

ไมถ่กูตอ้งและไมใ่ช่เป็นการลงคะแนนเสียงของขา้พเจา้ในฐานะผูถื้อหน่วยทรสัต ์

Voting of the proxy in any agenda that is not as specified in this Proxy Form shall be considered as invalid and shall not be 

my/our votes as a trust unitholder. 
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(7) ในกรณีที�ขา้พเจา้แต่งตั�งใหบ้คุคลอื�นเป็นผูร้บัมอบฉนัทะของขา้พเจา้แต่ไม่ไดร้ะบคุวามประสงคใ์นการออกเสียงลงคะแนนในวาระใดไว ้

หรอืระบไุวไ้ม่ชดัเจน หรอืในกรณีที�ที�ประชมุมีการพิจารณาหรอืลงมติในเรื�องใดนอกเหนือจากเรื�องที�ระบไุวข้า้งตน้ รวมถึงกรณีที�มีการแกไ้ขเปลี�ยนแปลง

หรอืเพิ�มเติมขอ้เท็จจรงิประการใด ใหผู้ร้บัมอบฉนัทะมีสทิธิพิจารณาและลงมติแทนขา้พเจา้ไดท้กุประการตามที�เห็นสมควร 

In case I/we have appointed a person as my/our proxy, but have not specified my/our voting instruction in any agenda or 

such instruction is not clearly specified or in case the Meeting considers or passes resolutions in any matters other than those specified 

above, including in case there in any amendment or addition of any fact, the proxy shall have the right to consider and vote on my/our 

behalf as he/she may deem appropriate in all respects. 

 

กิจการใดที�ผูร้บัมอบฉันทะไดก้ระทาํไปในการประชุม เวน้แต่กรณีที�ผูร้บัมอบฉันทะไม่ออกเสียงตามที�ขา้พเจา้ระบุในหนังสือมอบฉันทะ  

ใหถื้อเสมือนวา่ขา้พเจา้ไดก้ระทาํเองทกุประการ 

Any business carried out by the proxy at the said Meeting, except in case that the proxy does not vote according to my/our 

intention(s) specified in the Proxy Form, shall be deemed as having been carried out by myself/ourselves in all respects. 

 

ลงชื�อ/Signed    ผูม้อบฉนัทะ/Grantor 

( ) 

ลงชื�อ/Signed ผูร้บัมอบฉนัทะ/Proxy 

( ) 

  
หมายเหตุ 

1. ผูถื้อหน่วยทรสัตท์ี�มอบฉันทะจะตอ้งมอบฉันทะใหผู้ร้บัมอบฉันทะเพียงรายเดียวเป็นผูเ้ขา้ประชุมและออกเสียงลงคะแนน ไม่สามารถแบ่งแยก

จาํนวนหน่วยทรสัตใ์หผู้ร้บัมอบฉนัทะหลายคนเพื�อแยกการลงคะแนนเสียงได ้

 The trust unitholder appointing the proxy must authorize only one proxy to attend and vote at the Meeting and may not split the number 

of trust units to several proxies for splitting votes. 

2. กรุณาแนบเอกสารประกอบตามรายการในสิ�งที�ส่งมาด้วย 3 

 Please attach supporting documents as per the list in Enclosure 3. 

3. กรุณาติดอากรแสตมป์ 20 บาท 

 Please affix duty stamp of Baht 20. 

4. ผูถื้อหน่วยทรสัตส์ามารถมอบฉนัทะใหท้รสัตี คือ นายเอกกมล ณ ระนอง ผูร้บัมอบฉนัทะได ้โดยขอ้มลูของทรสัตี เป็นไปตามสิ�งที�ส่งมาด้วย 6 

 The trust unitholder may appoint the Trustee, namely Mr. Eakamol Na Ranong, to be the proxy. Information of the Trustee is as provided 

in Enclosure 6. 
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หนังสือมอบฉันทะ 

PROXY 

(สาํหรบัผูถื้อหน่วยทรสัตท์ี�ปรากฏในทะเบียนเป็นผูล้งทนุตา่งประเทศและแตง่ตั�ง Custodian ในประเทศไทยเป็นผูร้บัฝากและดแูลหน่วยทรสัต)์ 

(For foreign trust unitholders who have custodian in Thailand only) 

 

 

เขียนที�                                            

Written at 

วนัที� เดือน พ.ศ.  

Date Month Year 

 

(1) ขา้พเจา้                             สญัชาต ิ   

I / We                            Nationality   

อยูบ่า้นเลขที�           ถนน                    ตาํบล/แขวง  

reside at           Road                                                Tambol/Khwaeng  

อาํเภอ/เขต           จงัหวดั           รหสัไปรษณีย ์    โทรศพัท ์        

Amphoe/Khet                                  Province               Postal Code                    Tel 

 

ในฐานะผูป้ระกอบธุรกิจเป็นผูร้บัฝาก (Custodian) ใหก้บั    

as a Custodian for     

(2) ซึ�งเป็นผูถื้อหน่วยทรสัตข์องทรสัตเ์พื�อการลงทนุในสทิธิการเช่าอสงัหารมิทรพัย ์ซี.พี.ทาวเวอร ์

being a trust unitholder of C.P. Tower Leasehold Real Estate Investment Trust 

 

โดยถือหน่วยทรสัตจ์าํนวนทั�งสิ �นรวม       หน่วย และออกเสียงลงคะแนนไดเ้ทา่กบั                                    เสียง  

holding the total amount of trust units, and having the right to vote equal to     votes  

                                                                          

(3) ขอมอบฉนัทะให ้

hereby appoint 

    (3.1)   อาย ุ   ปี อยูบ่า้นเลขที�      

       age     years, residing at 

ถนน         ตาํบล/แขวง                  อาํเภอ/เขต       

Road              Tambol/Khwaeng        Amphoe/Khet   

จงัหวดั        รหสัไปรษณีย ์               หรอื 

Province          Postal Code            , or 

หรอื ทรสัตี กลา่วคอื 

or the Trustee, namely 

   (3.2)            นายเอกกมล ณ ระนอง                           อาย ุ      53 ปี       อยูบ่า้นเลขที� 329     

  Mr. Eakamol Na Ranong  age     years, residing at 

ถนน                         อิสรภาพ                      ตาํบล/แขวง                    บา้นช่างหลอ่                    อาํเภอ/เขต       บางกอกนอ้ย    

Road                    Itsaraphap                  Tambol/Khwaeng        Ban Chang Lo       Amphoe/Khet        Bangkok Noi 

จงัหวดั กรุงเทพมหานคร       รหสัไปรษณีย ์          10700     หรอื 

Province       Bangkok       Postal Code            , or  

(ปิดอากรแสตมป์ 

20 บาท) 
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คนหนึ�งคนใดเพียงคนเดียวเป็นผูแ้ทนของขา้พเจา้เพื�อเขา้ประชุมและออกเสียงลงคะแนนแทนขา้พเจา้ในการประชุมผูถื้อหน่วยทรสัต ์ครั�งที� 1/2568 

ของทรสัตเ์พื�อการลงทุนในสิทธิการเช่าอสงัหาริมทรพัย ์ซี.พี.ทาวเวอร ์ในวนัที� 28 พฤศจิกายน 2568 เวลา 14.00 น. - 16.00 น. ณ โรงแรม อวานี รชัดา 

กรุงเทพฯ เลขที� 1 ถนนรชัดาภิเษก แขวงดินแดง เขตดินแดง กรุงเทพมหานคร 10400 หรอืที�จะพงึเลื�อนไปในวนั เวลา และสถานที�อื�นดว้ย 

any one of them to be my/our proxy to attend and vote on my/our behalf at the Meeting of the Trust Unitholders No. 1/2025 of C.P. Tower 

Leasehold Real Estate Investment Trust on 28 November 2025 at 14.00 - 16.00 hrs., Avani Ratchada Bangkok Hotel , No. 1 Ratchadaphisek 

Road, Din Daeng Sub-District , Din Daeng District, Bangkok 10400 or at any adjournment thereof on any date, time and place. 

(4) ขา้พเจา้ขอมอบฉนัทะใหผู้ร้บัมอบฉนัทะออกเสียงลงคะแนนแทนขา้พเจา้ในการประชมุครั�งนี � ดงันี � 

I/We hereby authorize the proxy to vote on my/our behalf at this Meeting as follows: 

(1) วาระที� 1  พิจารณาอนุมัติการให้เช่าพื�นที�อาคารและการให้บริการที�เกี�ยวข้องของกองทรัสตแ์ก่ผู้เช่าพื�นที�ซึ�งเป็น

บุคคลที�เกี�ยวโยงกันกับผู้จัดการกองทรัสต ์

Agenda 1  To Consider and Approve the Lease of Building Spaces and Related Service Provisions by CPTREIT to 

Tenants Who Are Related Persons of the REIT Manager 

  (ก)  ใหผู้ร้บัมอบฉนัทะมีสทิธิพิจารณาและลงมติแทนขา้พเจา้ไดท้กุประการตามที�เหน็สมควร 

(a) To grant my/our proxy to consider and vote on my/our behalf as he/she may deem appropriate in all respects. 

  (ข)  ใหผู้ร้บัมอบฉนัทะออกเสียงลงคะแนนตามความประสงคข์องขา้พเจา้ ดงันี �  

 (b) To grant my/our proxy to vote at my/our desire as follows:  

   

         เหน็ดว้ย               ไมเ่ห็นดว้ย                         งดออกเสยีง 

   Approve                           Disapprove       Abstain 

(2) วาระที� 2  พจิารณาเรื�องอื�น ๆ (ถ้ามี) 

Agenda 2  To consider other matters (if any) 

  (ก)  ใหผู้ร้บัมอบฉนัทะมีสทิธิพิจารณาและลงมติแทนขา้พเจา้ไดท้กุประการตามที�เหน็สมควร 

(a) To grant my/our proxy to consider and vote on my/our behalf as he/she may deem appropriate in all respects. 

  (ข)  ใหผู้ร้บัมอบฉนัทะออกเสียงลงคะแนนตามความประสงคข์องขา้พเจา้ ดงันี �  

(b) To grant my/our proxy to vote as per my/our intention as follows:  

   

           เห็นดว้ย               ไมเ่ห็นดว้ย                         งดออกเสยีง 

     Approve                           Disapprove       Abstain 

     Approve                          Disapprove                 Abstain 

 

(5) ในกรณีที�ผูถื้อหน่วยทรสัตม์อบฉันทะใหท้รสัตีเขา้ประชุมและออกเสียงลงคะแนนแทนตน ขอความกรุณาใหผู้ถื้อหน่วยทรสัตร์ะบุเสียง

ลงคะแนนโดยเฉพาะเจาะจงวา่ เห็นดว้ย ไมเ่ห็นดว้ย หรอืงดออกเสียง 

In case a trust unitholder authorizes the Trustee to attend and vote on your behalf, please specify your vote whether the trust 

unitholder desires approval, disapproval or abstention.  

 

(6) การลงคะแนนเสียงของผูร้บัมอบฉันทะในวาระใดที�ไม่เป็นไปตามที�ระบุไวใ้นหนังสือมอบฉันทะนี� ใหถื้อว่าการลงคะแนนเสียงนั�น 

ไมถ่กูตอ้งและไมใ่ช่เป็นการลงคะแนนเสียงของขา้พเจา้ในฐานะผูถื้อหน่วยทรสัต ์

Voting of the proxy in any agenda that is not as specified in this Proxy Form shall be considered as invalid and shall not be 

my/our votes as a trust unitholder. 
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(7) ในกรณีที�ขา้พเจา้แต่งตั�งใหบ้คุคลอื�นเป็นผูร้บัมอบฉนัทะของขา้พเจา้แต่ไม่ไดร้ะบคุวามประสงคใ์นการออกเสียงลงคะแนนในวาระใดไว ้

หรอืระบไุวไ้ม่ชดัเจน หรอืในกรณีที�ที�ประชมุมีการพิจารณาหรอืลงมติในเรื�องใดนอกเหนือจากเรื�องที�ระบไุวข้า้งตน้ รวมถึงกรณีที�มีการแกไ้ขเปลี�ยนแปลง

หรอืเพิ�มเติมขอ้เท็จจรงิประการใด ใหผู้ร้บัมอบฉนัทะมีสทิธิพิจารณาและลงมติแทนขา้พเจา้ไดท้กุประการตามที�เห็นสมควร 

In case I/we have appointed a person as my/our proxy, but have not specified my/our voting instruction in any agenda or 

such instruction is not clearly specified or in case the Meeting considers or passes resolutions in any matters other than those specified 

above, including in case there in any amendment or addition of any fact, the proxy shall have the right to consider and vote on my/our 

behalf as he/she may deem appropriate in all respects. 

 

กิจการใดที�ผูร้บัมอบฉนัทะไดก้ระทาํไปในการประชมุ เวน้แตก่รณีที�ผูร้บัมอบฉนัทะไม่ออกเสียงตามที�ขา้พเจา้ระบใุนหนงัสือมอบฉนัทะ ใหถื้อ

เสมือนวา่ขา้พเจา้ไดก้ระทาํเองทกุประการ 

Any business carried out by the proxy at the said Meeting, except in case that the proxy does not vote according to my/our 

intention(s) specified in the Proxy Form, shall be deemed as having been carried out by myself/ourselves in all respects. 

 

ลงชื�อ/Signed    ผูม้อบฉนัทะ/Grantor 

( ) 

 

 

ลงชื�อ/Signed ผูร้บัมอบฉนัทะ/Proxy 

( ) 

หมายเหตุ 

1. หนงัสือมอบฉนัทะแบบ ข นี � ใชเ้ฉพาะกรณีที�ผูถื้อหน่วยทรสัตท์ี�ปรากฏชื�อในทะเบียนเป็นผูล้งทนุตา่งประเทศและแตง่ตั�งใหค้สัโตเดียน (Custodian) ใน

ประเทศไทยเป็นผูร้บัฝากและดแูลหน่วยทรสัตใ์หเ้ทา่นั�น 

Only foreign trust unitholders who have custodian in Thailand can use this Proxy Form B. 

2. ผูถื้อหน่วยทรสัตท์ี�มอบฉนัทะจะตอ้งมอบฉนัทะใหผู้ร้บัมอบฉนัทะเพียงรายเดียวเป็นผูเ้ขา้ประชมุและออกเสียงลงคะแนน ไม่สามารถแบ่งแยกจาํนวน

หน่วยทรสัตใ์หผู้ร้บัมอบฉนัทะหลายคนเพื�อแยกการลงคะแนนเสียงได ้

The trust unitholder appointing the proxy must authorize only one proxy to attend and vote at the meeting and may not split the number 

of trust units to several proxies for splitting votes. 

3. กรุณาแนบเอกสารประกอบตามรายการในสิ�งที�ส่งมาด้วย 3 

Please attach supporting documents as per the list in Enclosure 3. 

4. หลกัฐานที�ตอ้งแนบเพิ�มเตมิประกอบหนงัสอืมอบฉนัทะแบบ ข คอื 

Additional evidences to be attached with this Proxy Form B are: 

(1) หนงัสือมอบอาํนาจจากผูถื้อหน่วยทรสัตใ์หค้สัโตเดียน (Custodian) เป็นผูด้าํเนินการลงนามในหนงัสือมอบฉนัทะแทน 

Power of Attorney from the trust unitholder authorizing a Custodian to sign the Proxy Form on his/her behalf. 

(2) หนงัสือยืนยนัวา่ผูล้งนามในหนงัสือมอบฉนัทะแทน ไดร้บัอนญุาตประกอบธุรกิจคสัโตเดียน (Custodian) 

Letter of certificate to certify that a person executing in the Proxy Form has obtained a permit to act as a Custodian. 

5. กรุณาติดอากรแสตมป์ 20 บาท 

Please affix duty stamp of Baht 20. 

6. ผูถื้อหน่วยทรสัตส์ามารถมอบฉนัทะใหท้รสัตี คือ นายเอกกมล ณ ระนอง ผูร้บัมอบฉนัทะไดโ้ดยขอ้มลูของทรสัตี เป็นไปตามสิ�งที�ส่งมาด้วย 6 

The trust unitholder may appoint the Trustee, namely Mr. Eakamol Na Ranong, to be the proxy. Information of the Trustee is as provided 

in Enclosure 6. 



 สิ�งที�ส่งมาด้วย 6 

 Enclosure 6 

 

 

ข้อมูลของทรัสตเีพื�อประกอบการมอบฉันทะของผู้ถอืหน่วยทรัสต ์

Information of Trustee for Granting Proxy of Trust Unitholders 

 

 บริษัทหลกัทรพัยจ์ดัการกองทนุ กรุงไทย จาํกดั (มหาชน) (“KTAM”) เป็นบริษัทมหาชนจาํกดัซึ�งจดทะเบียนจดัตั�งขึ �นใน

ประเทศไทย โดยมีทุนจดทะเบียน 200,000,000 บาท แบ่งออกเป็นหุน้สามญัจาํนวน 20,000,000 หุน้ มลูค่าที�ตราไวหุ้น้ละ 10 

บาท และมี ธนาคารกรุงไทย จาํกดั (มหาชน) เป็นผูถื้อหุน้รายใหญ่ของ KTAM เป็นจาํนวนรอ้ยละ 99.99 ของหุน้ที�จาํหน่ายแลว้

ทั�งหมด 

 Krung Thai Asset Management Public Company Limited (“KTAM”) is a public company limited registered and 

established in Thailand with a registered capital of Baht 200,000,000, divided into 20,000,000 ordinary shares with a 

par value of Baht 10 each, whereby Krung Thai Bank Public Company Limited is a major shareholder of KTAM which 

holds 99.99 percent of the total issued shares. 

สรุปข้อมูลสาํคัญของ KTAM มีดังต่อไปนี� (Summary of Important Information of KTAM) 

ชื�อบริษัท  

Company Name 

บรษัิทหลกัทรพัยจ์ดัการกองทนุ กรุงไทย จาํกดั (มหาชน) 

Krung Thai Asset Management Public Company Limited 

ที�ตั�งสาํนักงานใหญ่ 

Head Office Address  

เลขที� 1 อาคารเอ็มไพร ์ทาวเวอร ์ชั�นที� 32 ถนนสาทรใต ้แขวงยานนาวา เขตสาทร 

กรุงเทพมหานคร 

No.1, Empire Tower, 32nd Floor, South Sathorn Road, Khwaeng Yannawa, 

Khet Sathorn, Bangkok Metropolis. 

เลขทะเบยีนบริษัท 

Company Registration Number 

0107545000373 

โทรศัพท ์

Telephone 

0-2686-6100 

Website www.ktam.co.th 

Email bdreit@ktma.co.th 

ทุนจดทะเบยีน 

Registered Capital 

200,000,000 บาท 

Baht 200,000,000  

จาํนวนหุน้ที�จาํหน่ายได้แล้วทั�งหมด 

Total Number of Shares Sold 

20,000,000 หุน้ 

20,000,000 Shares 
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มูลค่าตราไว้ต่อหุน้ 10 บาท 

Par Value per Share Baht 10 

ผู้ถอืหุน้รายใหญ่ (สัดส่วนการถอืหุน้) 

Major Shareholder (Shareholding 

Proportion) 

ธนาคารกรุงไทย จาํกดั (มหาชน) (รอ้ยละ 99.99) 

Krung Thai Bank Public Company Limited (99.99 Percent) 

รายชื�อกรรมการ 

List of Directors 

1. นางชวินดา หาญรตันกลู (Mrs. Chavinda Hanratanakool) 

2. นายสรุพล โอภาสเสถียร (Mr. Surapol Opassatain) 

3. นายอนามยั ดาํเนตร (Mr. Anamai Damnet) 

4. นายธีรลกัษ ์แสงสนิท (Mr. Teeralak Sangsnit) 

5. นายประพทัธพ์งศ ์วีระมน (Mr. Prapatpong Weeramon) 

6. นายธีวรา สมุาวงศ ์(Mr. Teevara Sumawong) 

7. พลตาํรวจเอกจารุวฒัน ์ไวศยะ (Pol.Gen. Jaruvat Vaisaya) 

กรรมการผู้มีอาํนาจลงนาม 

Authorized Directors 

นางชวินดา หาญรัตนกูล นายประพัทธ์พงศ ์วีระมน นายสุรพล โอภาสเสถียร 

กรรมการสองในสามคนนี�ลงลายมือชื�อรว่มกนั และประทบัตราสาํคญัของบรษัิท 

Number and names of the directors who are authorized to sign to bind the 

Company are any two persons of Mrs. Chavinda Hanratanakool, Mr. 

Prapatpong Weeramon, Mr. Surapol Opassatain jointly sign with the 

Company’s seal affixed to bind the Company. 

ผู้รับมอบอาํนาจ 

Nominated Persons as Proxy 

นายเอกกมล ณ ระนอง 

Mr. Eakamol Na Ranong 
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  แผนทส�ี  ถานทจี�  ัดประชุม

Map of  the Venue of the Meeting

สาํ  หรบั  การประชมุ  ผถู้ ือหน่วยทรสั ตข์  องกองทรสั  ต์  CPTREIT  ครงั�  ท�ี  1/2568

  for  the Meeting of Trust Unitholders of  CPTREIT  No. 1/2025

ณ  โรงแรม  อวานี  รชั  ดา  กรุงเทพฯ  เลขท�ี  1  ถนนรชั  ดาภิเษก  แขวงดินแดง  เขตดินแดง  กรุงเทพมหานคร  10400

Avani Ratchada Bangkok  Hotel,  No. 1 Ratchadaphisek Road, Din Daeng Sub-District,

Din Daeng District, Bangkok 10400



Enclosure 8 

 

List of the Trust Unitholders 

 

1. List of the trust unitholders with special interest in Agenda 1 

Name Number of Trust Units Held Percent (%) 

1. C.P. LAND Public Company Limited 301,333,300 31.16 

 

2. List of the top 10 trust unitholders 

Name Number of Trust Units Held Percent (%) 

2. C.P. LAND Public Company Limited 301,333,300 31.16 

3. Social Security Office 99,681,900 10.31 

4. Krung Thai Bank Public Company Limited 94,469,100 9.77 

5. Government Savings Bank 48,658,400 5.03 

6. Bangkok Life Assurance Public Company Limited 48,556,600 5.02 

7. Allianz Ayudhya Assurance Public Company Limited 44,638,600 4.62 

8. Eastspring Property and Infrastructure Income Plus 

Flexible Fund 

29,653,900 3.07 

9. Mr. Boonchu Chantanakajornfung 17,700,200 1.83 

10. Mahidol University 15,514,800 1.60 

11. Muang Thai Insurance Public Company Limited 14,814,400 1.53 

Total 715,021,200 73.94 

 

Remark: 

The information of trust unitholders in this document is based on the information as at the date of determination  

of the list of trust unitholders eligible to attend the Meeting of the Trust Unitholders of CPTREIT No. 1/2025 on  

24 October 2025. 



CP LAND REIT GROWTH CO., LTD.
3, 10th floor, C.P. Tower 2 Building, Ratchadaphisek Rd., 

DinDaeng, Bangkok, 10400 Thailand
Tel. +66 2766 3914


